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Four House Fires That Killed
28 Children

Summary

In the last quarter of 1987, four fires in three communities killed 28
children and two adults. Each fire shocked its community. The basic
lessons were similar, and common to many other fires:

. There were no working smoke detectors.

. The houses were overcrowded at the time of the fire, which
hindered escape.

(] Wooden, non-compartmented construction allowed rapid fire and
smoke spread.

. Lack of escape planning and practice and lack of general fire
prevention education characterized most of the victims.

The Summary of Key Issues chart on the following page shows a more
detailed comparison of the key aspects of these four fires. Three of the
fires exemplify the largest and least easily solved fire safety problem in
the United States -- overcrowded homes in poor neighborhoods where the
people have had little or no fire safety education and do not maintain
smoke detectors. The fourth fire shows it can happen elsewhere, too.

Together they represent high hazards that working detectors and escape
plans can reduce.

The first fire occurred in Milwaukee on September 30, 1987. The cause
of the pre-dawn blaze in the 93-year-old wood frame house has not been
determined. The house was not equipped with smoke detectors. A Milwaukee
city ordinance requires smoke detectors in all homes built before 1980;
occupants were responsible for detector installation in rental properties
such as the house in this incident.



Summary of Key Issues

Milwaukee 2

Pleasantville, OH

Issues Milwaukee 1 PG County, MD
Fatalities 12 6 6 6
Could some have Yes Yes Yes Yes
been saved with
earlier warning?
Cause Accidental but Misuse of Misuse of Unattended
unknown space heater matches cooking
by child by child
Smoke Detectors None None working None working Not in
present (2 present) (1 present) recommended
location
Occupancy Overcrowded,; Marginally Overcrowded; Not crowded
15 people overcrowded; 15 people
present 11 people present
present
Construction Old, wood Old, wood Old, wood Very old wood

problems

Delayed alarm

Window problems
Furnishings
Fire spread

Would escape
plan have
helped?

Would fire
prevention
education have
helped?

construction;
open stairway

Yes

No
High fire load
Very rapid

Yes

Yes

construction;
open stairway

Yes; neighbors
attempted rescue

No
Ordinary
Very rapid

Possibly

Yes

construction;
open stairway

Yes

Yes
High fire load
Very rapid

Yes

Yes

construction;
open stairway;
7'ceiling in
bedroom where
deaths occurred

Yes

Yes
Ordinary
Very rapid

Yes

Yes




At the time of the fire, the house was occupied by 15 people, five
adu Its and 10 children, most of whom were related. The main tenant was in
the process of getting settled after moving north from southern Florida.
Her sisters and brother, and seven of their children, had joined her and
her two children in Milwaukee. A friend and another friend's child were
also staying there at the time.

The fire killed two of the adults and all 10 children.

Only two weeks later, on October 15, 1987, another Milwaukee fire in a
large, 75-year-old wood frame dwelling occurred when a lo-year-old put a
blanket over a space heater. Gas service, the main source of heating for
the house, had been suspended after bills had gone unpaid. The family had
been cautioned twice within a few days of the fire about using electrical
appliances such as a toaster oven for heating and about the need to keep
combustibles away from space heaters. Although the house apparently was
equipped with smoke detectors, batteries had been removed from at least
one; it is likely that batteries were dead in the other.

While it was not precisely determined, it is estimated that the house
was occupied by 12 to 15 people; 11 people, including a baby-sitter, were
in the house at the time of the fire. Ironically, the 38-year-old mother
of the occupants had been taken to a hospital two days prior to the fire to
give birth to her thirteenth child; a 17-year-old girl had come over to
baby-sit while the mother was away.

The fire killed the baby-sitter and five young children.

On November 26, 1987, Thanksgiving Day, an early morning fire in a 50-
year-old house in Prince Georges County, Maryland, was set by two children
playing with matches. Batteries for the smoke detector in the house had
been disconnected.

At the time of the fire, the house was occupied by three generations
of a family, 15 people in all. Some had been up all night preparing
Thanksgiving dinner. The youngsters who set the fire, ages two and four,
woke up before the others, found some matches, and set fire to a child's
school bag that was next to a sofa in the living room. Apparently



surprised at how quickly the fire grew, and worried they would be punished,
the two retreated to their bedroom and left the fire burning.

The two children had a history of fire-setting. Their grandparents,
who headed the household, had warned the other adults in the house that
corrective action should be taken or that the consequence might be a
serious fire, but no professional counseling had been sought for the
children.

The fire killed five children and the baby-sitter, and injured four
adults. The youngsters who set the fire were among the survivors.

Another tragic fire occurred in Pleasantville, Ohio, on December 18,
1987. The blaze was caused by an unattended pan on the kitchen stove. A
smoke detector was located on the first floor but was not installed in a
recommended location. It apparently did not operate, even though it had
new batteries and reportedly had been tested only two weeks prior to the
fire. Its location may have been a contributing factor. The detector was
adjacent to a large stairway opening; smoke was able to leave the kitchen
and pass up to the second level without ever reaching the detector.

At the time of the fire the house was occupied by one adult and six
children. A woman had taken her three children to her brother's home to
baby-sit for his three children. They had left a pot of water heating on
the stove while she went up to quiet the children who said they could not
go to sleep because they were afraid of 'monsters.” She had decided to lie
down with them until they fell asleep, but she fell asleep as well,
apparently forgetting about the pot on the stove.

The fire killed all six children. Although she was overcome by smoke,
the woman survived.

These four fires, with their tragic results, re-emphasize several very
important lessons. Chief among them is the importance of public fire
education focused on the need for smoke detector maintenance and escape
planning and specially targeted to reach high-risk groups such as low-
income families and their children.



The majority of these fires involved old, overcrowded houses in
primarily low-income neighborhoods. In most cases, the ratio of children
to adults was high. This paints a classic picture of high fire risk and
includes those who have been traditionially hardest to reach with fire
safety information. Communities should increase their efforts to involve
these people in fire safety programs.

The warning and extra escape time offered by smoke detectors could
have made a difference in the number of lives lost in these fires. Not
only the need for detectors but the proper installation and maintenance of
them should be a consistent topic of fire safety messages.

There was little evidence in most of these fires that any attention
had been given to escape planning or practice. In a home with a large
number of occupants, knowing how to get out takes on added importance.

In addition, the escape planning process could have pointed out
obstructions in time to eliminate them. In two of the fires, escape was
hampered by old, poorly maintained windows that would not remain open by
themselves. And in one case, bars installed on windows as a protective
measure blocked exit.

That the lessons learned from these fires are not new makes these
deaths all the more tragic. What more incentive is needed to step up
efforts to end the loss of children to fires?
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MILWAUKEE HOUSE FIRE KILLS TWELVE

Milwaukee, Wisconsin, September 30, 1987

Investigated by: Dan J. Carpenter
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OVERVIEW

At approximately 0442 on September 30, 1987, the Milwaukee Fire
Department received a public telephone alarm from an unknown person
advising the dispatcher of a residential fire at 1738 North 23rd Street.
Thus began the most tragic residential house fire in the city's history.
The pre-dawn blaze killed 12 people, 10 of whom were children under the age
of nine. Three adult occupants escaped unassisted.



SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

Issues Comments
Fire Cause Unknown
Casualties 12 dead, including 10 children.

All fatalities from high carbon
monoxide level.

Smoke Detectors None found; occupant was
responsible for installing,
by local code. Owner claimed
he had installed two detectors.
Earlier detection probably would
have saved lives.

Overcrowding 15 occupants in small single
family dwelling, including 10
children. High fire load of
possessions.

Structure Old wooden house, hollow walls.
Stairway acted as chimney - fire
and smoke spread rapidly.

Human Behavior Large number of children
overwhelmed capacity of adults to
help. Adults also did not know
sleeping location of all children.




That a total of 15 people occupied the property at the time of the

fire points to one of the major reasons why this fire took such a toll and
serves as a sad reminder that poverty and overcrowding create an especially
dangerous potential for disaster. Moreover, the home had no smoke
detectors and a high fire loading in large part due to the bedding,

clothes, and other household items of the 15 occupants. An open stairwell
to the second floor enabled the fire and smoke to travel unimpeded from the
first floor -- trapping the occupants.

Had working smoke detectors been present it is likely that at least
some lives would have been saved. Neighbors heard cries for help. Some of
the occupants had awakened and succeeded in escaping. The adults and most
of the children who died were found in locations other than their beds,
indicating that they too had been aroused from sleep and had made an
attempt to flee the fire. With more lead time the number of survivors
likely would have been greater. The lesson of how critical smoke detectors
are to saving lives is taught once again in this fire and in the others
discussed later in this report.

BACKGROUND

Three weeks before the fire a city building inspector, responding to
complaints from the home's principal tenant, checked conditions and noted
over 20 code violations. Most of the violations, however, posed no
immediate threat. The inspector also was reported by the local press to
have mentioned after the fire that detectors were absent, but that fact was
not included in the list of repairs and improvements cited in the
inspector's report. Whether the inspector did or did not note the absence
of detectors is a subject of controversy. The owner of the building
claimed that the house had had two functioning smoke detectors - one
upstairs and one downstairs, but evidence of them was not found.

The city ordinance in effect at the time of the fire required smoke
detectors in all homes built before 1980; however, occupants were
responsible for installing the alarms in rental properties with one or two
families. The lack of smoke detectors ended up being far more critical



than damaged ceiling plaster, broken window panes, and missing door knobs

-- items that were included in the inspection report, which focused on
repairs required from the owner.

Crowded into this 93-year-old house at 1738 North 23rd Street on the
night of September 29th was an assortment of friends, cousins, and sisters
-- some just visiting, others residing there permanently or periodically.
The main tenant was a member of a large family that was in the process of
getting settled in the north to escape the heat and drugs of her former
community in southern Florida. Concern for their children led the tenant's
sisters and a brother to join her in Milwaukee. Though she survived, two
of her children, seven of her nieces and nephews, and one of her sisters
died. A friend of one of the sisters also perished as did the young child
of another friend.

When the building inspector last checked the property she observed the
crowded conditions. However, there were no codes or city ordinances
limiting the number of occupants and therefore no legal basis for objecting
to the number of adults and children staying at the house. Also, it was
difficult to ascertain how many were permanent residents and how many were
simply visiting.

THE FIRE

Shortly before dawn on September 30, an unidentified person notified
the Milwaukee Fire Department of the fire. When firefighters arrived three
minutes later, the small, 1 1/2 story, wood frame house already was heavily
involved and fire was extending to the exposure building on the north side.

According to the Officer-in-Charge, 5th Battalion Chief James
Rechlitz, the response of Engine Companies #32, #5, #28, and Ladder
Companies #9 and #2 was routine until they arrived to view a "raging fire"
that was coming out the first floor windows and had already begun to spread
to the adjacent building (1740). Black smoke was coming out of the second
floor window on the west side. Flames were also observed spreading under
the eaves of the house to the north and through first floor windows. A
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special alarm for extra help and manpower was sounded and a total of 40
firefighters including Squad #l, Car #3, and #15 were called to the scene,
bringing the fire under control shortly thereafter.

The extent of fire damage was confined to the building of origin in
spite of the close proximity (approximately 8 ft.) of adjacent structures.
The 20" by 30" structure consisted of a first floor with three rooms and a
partially partitioned attic. The interior was extensively burned. The
heat of the fire was evidenced on the outside of the building by low heat
lines and melted tar and asbestos siding.

Annie Ruth Phillips, the main tenant, was asleep on the first floor
when the fire began in the kitchen area. By the time she was aroused,
flames blocked a rear window and had burned out the stairway (and only
access) to the second floor. "When | pulled the door open, | seen (sic)
the fire just shooting up. | was going to get everybody (upstairs). |
heard all the kids crying."

Phillips and a male friend, Willie Cross, ran outside where Cross
climbed up the roof to an upstairs window in hope of rescuing the 12
occupants who were sleeping on the second floor. A female adult raised the
window and Cross pulled her out, but heavy smoke prevented him from
entering to save the rest. She jumped to the ground and sustained a
crushed vertebrae, two fractured ribs, and a partially collapsed lung. He
broke windows with a shovel in an attempt to rescue the other people, but
only succeeded in providing the fire with an influx of fresh oxygen. A
neighbor tried to help, but he too was beaten back by the heat, flames, and
smoke. Firefighters were equally daunted in their efforts to reach the
victims.

Firefighters raised a 30 foot ladder to the roof and began ventila-
tion. Meanwhile, engine companies laid two large diameter lines and worked
them on the fire building and the exposure building to the north. As the
companies made progress, they reduced the lines, donned breathing
apparatus, and initiated mop up and overhaul. A lieutenant made his way to
the kitchen and closed the oven door of the cooking stove so that he had
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room to turn the corner toward the staircase. Finding the staircase burned
out, he ordered a 14' ladder brought in and used that to access the second
(attic) level and begin searching for occupants.

Meanwhile, another engine and a ladder company were ordered to the
exposure building to extinguish the fire, make top side ventilation, and
search for occupants. None were found. All residents of that property had
escaped uninjured.

One by one the victims from 1738 North 23rd Street were found. Eleven
people (nine children and two adults) died on the upstairs level where a
number of makeshift sleeping areas had been created. A child, the twelfth
victim, was discovered on a bed in a first floor "closet” or small room.
Upon discovery, all bodies were moved to the first floor to permit an
accurate accounting of the occupants. This action may have contributed to
some of the problems later encountered by investigators in determining what
actions the victims may have taken to escape. The table presented in
Appendix A shows the relationships of the fatalities to the household.
Appendix B shows the second-floor plan and locations where fatalities were
found.

All the victims died of smoke inhalation, according to the medical
examiner. Carbon monoxide levels ranged from 60-90 percent -- much higher
than the 45-50 percent considered lethal. All blood-alcohol and drug tests
proved negative. The high carbon monoxide levels could indicate that the
fire smoldered for some time before gaining sufficient oxygen to burn
freely.

While the loss of life in this fire was exceptionally high, the dollar
loss was not extraordinary, owing in part to the age and condition of the
properties. The main property suffered $50,000 damage to the home and con-
tents and the exposure building losses were estimated to be $25,000. But
for a low-income family, these nonspectacular amounts can be devastating.
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CAUSE

In Milwaukee, the responsibility for determining the cause and origin
of a fire of suspicious, undetermined, or incendiary nature rests with the
police department. The State's Department of Justice has concurrent
jurisdiction and may become involved at their discretion or upon invitation
by the police department.

Several days after the fire, investigators tentatively had ruled out
heating, electrical problems, and arson as the cause. Carelessness with
smoking materials was a possibility but the fire's intensity destroyed most
of the evidence, and the real cause may never be established. Newspaper
accounts revealed there were smokers in the house and some of them were
smoking the night of the fire, possibly while sitting on a sofa which was
entirely destroyed. Other reports indicate the fire began in the kitchen
area. In any case, it appeared as though some type of careless behavior,
rather than electrical or mechanical malfunctions or arson, caused the
blaze. The cause was still under investigation at the time of this report.

ANALYSIS OF SIGNIFICANT FACTORS

Many factors contributed to the rapid spread and high death toll of
this fire. None of them are new, but rather reflect an all-too-common
scenario typical of many low-income, inner-city neighborhoods.

Structure -- The structure was an old (93 years) wood frame
building. Constructed before the fire safety features of current codes
were on the books, the property had hollow walls that helped the fire
spread. The stairway acted as a chimney for the rising heat and smoke.

Overcrowding -- The large number of occupants led to the house having
a great deal of furniture, clothing, bedding, and other items that added to
the fuel load. Overcrowding also taxed the available exits and, of course,
heightened the tragedy with greater loss of life.

Smoke Detectors -- The fire spread rapidly before the first floor
occupants awoke and became aware of the danger. The people on the second
floor apparently had even less time to respond. Whether more people would
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have survived had working smoke detectors been in place can only be
surmised, but it seems likely. With a fire discovered in the incipient
stage, rescuers would not have been confronted with the heavy clouds of
smoke and the intense heat and flames. Perhaps at least some of the
children could have been saved.

Also at issue is the question of who should have been responsible for
installing and maintaining smoke detectors in the rental property.

The landlord said he had installed a detector on each floor, even
though by Milwaukee code it was the occupant's responsibility to install
and maintain the detectors. No detectors were found. After the fire, an
ordinance was proposed making installation the responsibility of the
occupants.

Even if landlords install detectors, all too often occupants neglect
or disable the units. New codes alone may not solve this problem; it
requires public education as well, especially for high risk populations.

Escape Routes -- The escape routes available to the second floor
occupants were no more nor fewer than in most single family dwellings of

comparable size. As a 1 /2 story home it would not be expected to have a
fire escape. There were windows in the front and the back of the upper
level and a staircase leading down to the first floor. The victims were
prevented from escaping not so much because of inadequate exits, but
because the rear exits (stairway and window) were too heavily involved, the
occupants did not have enough warning to escape earlier, and because most
of the victims were very young and needed more training or more help from
adults to escape.

Human Behavior -- When the lower-level windows were broken by an
occupant's shovel to help others escape, the fire received a fresh supply
of oxygen. Also, had the people on the first floor thought about (or
known?) a child was sleeping in the closet right by the front door, they
might have been able to grab him as they hastily exited the house. The
woman with serious injuries who had escaped from the second floor window
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originally had a baby in her arms, but then put him back, perhaps thinking
that the fall was more perilous than the fire, or perhaps being too
panicked to think rationally.

Exposures -- The proximity and similar type of construction of the
adjacent property facilitated the fire's spread to that home. The Fire
Department's quick response prevented the fire from extending even further
in the exposure property and down the block to other nearby, closely-spaced
dwellings.

LESSONS LEARNED

In this fire there were no new lessons learned, but several long-
standing ones were confirmed. Once again it was shown that poverty, over-
crowding, old housing stock, and lack of smoke detectors can add up to a
fire disaster.

1. Fire departments need to focus public education on the need for smoke
detectors, especially in those areas with the highest fire rates and
the lowest coverage of detectors.

The public -- whether owning or renting the property where they live
-- must understand how extremely important it is to have and maintain
detectors, and how to obtain them if they cannot be afforded. This
requires understanding of how fast a fire can grow, and the danger of smoke
inhalation. Milwaukee is examining how they can reach more homes by a
combination of regulatory means, public education, and smoke detector give-
away programs, as have been used successfully by other cities.

2. Fire departments need to emphasize escape planning in low-income
areas.

Knowing two ways out needs to be taught to adults and children,
especially where overcrowding in combustible old houses exists. Adults
need to know where children are sleeping and to practice helping children
escape from windows. Adults and children need to understand that a drop
from a second story window is not as risky as staying in a smoky fire.

15



3. City management, not fire departments, must be the ones to address the
underlying issues of poverty and overcrowding.

The issues of poverty and resultant overcrowding are complex and do
not lend themselves to immediate solutions. Even where codes establish
limits concerning the number of occupants allowed in a house or housing
unit, the code is difficult to enforce. Who is a permanent resident and
who is just visiting? Local governments or landlords who do insist on
regulating occupancy levels invite bad press and run the risk of adding to
the problem of homeless people. Often when people are forced to leave they
just move on to the home of another relative or friend so that the new
property then joins the ranks of overcrowded units. Resources beyond the
scope of the fire service are needed to solve this problem.
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Appendices

A. Fatalities in First Milwaukee House Fire

B. Second-Floor Plan and Location of Fatalities

C.

List of Slides Followed by Selected Photos and a
Diagram Showing Where Slides Were Taken. (Slides
are included with the master report at the U. S.

Fire Administration.)
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Fatalities in First Milwaukee House Fire

Female, age 29, and her four children:

Children

Boy, 5
Girl, 4
Girl, 2

Boy, 11 months

of principal female tenant:

Girl, 8
Girl, 7

Children of another female tenant:

Visitors:

Girl, 5
Girl, 4
BOY, 3

Boy, 2
Adult male, 41

Appendix A
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Appendix C
List of Slides

The complete set of slides is included with the master report at the
U.S. Fire Administration. Enlarged reproductions of the four slides
asterisked below appear on the following pages.

Slide No.

2. South side of fired building looking towards rear, shows where heavy
smoke and heat had escaped after windows were broken out.

*3. Southeast corner rear shows where fire burned through at end of roof
and also where fire department had vented the roof.

4. East end of fired building. Debris removed by firefighters.

5. Area where fire had vented itself above inside stairwell, indicating
extensive heat buildup.

6. South side exposure of building on north side of fired building
showing close proximity and fire spread to adjacent building.

7. North side of fired building shows extensive smoke and heat emission.

*8. Attic window and corner of front porch on west side of building where
escape was made.

9. North side of fired building looking from front to rear. Area shown

is where tar had run down side of building as a result of heat in this
area.

*10. Fence rail between fired buildings and exposure indicating extensive
heat on first floor level.

11. Exposure building (1740) indicates sufficient heat to begin to melt
tar behind asbestos shingles.

12. Northeast corner of roof area of fired building looking west, shows
extensive heat buildup on this side of building.

13. North side of fired building shows close proximity to exposure and
extensive heat at lower level.

14. Rear window on east end of building above inside stairwell where fire
had gained access to attic area.



15. Low burn area indicates extensive heat at floor level, sufficient to
melt tar.

16. Debris on northeast end of fired building reflects extensiveness of
interior fire.

*17. Front view of fired building (looking east) on right and exposure on
left. Note where fire had already gained sufficient headway to burn
through roof. Also note the closeness of the houses.
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Second Milwaukee Fire Kills Six

October 15, 1987

Dan J. Carpenter

Report number 2 of 4.
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SECOND MILWAUKEE HOUSE FIRE KILLS SIX

Milwaukee, Wisconsin, October 15, 1987

Investigated by: Dan J. Carpenter
Consulting Investigator: Richard Custer

Local Contacts: Chief Richard P. Seelen
Deputy Chief Gerald Frank
Deputy Chief William T. Voboril
Battalion Chief Howard Glassel
Milwaukee Fire Department
841 North Broadway
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
414-278-3155

OVERVIEW

Only two weeks and one day after the previously described fire on
Milwaukee's north side that took the lives of 12 victims, six more people,
all children, lost their lives in a fire one mile away. This second inner-
city fire occurred on October 15, 1987, at 2045 N. 32nd Street. It was
called in by an unidentified female at 0152.

Firefighting efforts brought the fire under control shortly after
entry on the first floor, but firefighters once again were confronted with
the realization that their rescue attempts were in vain. There were no
survivors after arrival of the Fire Department.

While it has not been precisely determined, between 12 and 15 people
are thought to have been occupying this house; 11 were home at the time of
the fire. Of the five occupants who escaped the fire prior to the arrival
of the Fire Department, three were hospitalized for cuts and held for
observation. Five of the fatalities were located in second floor bedrooms,
and a one-year-old girl was located on the stairs between the first and
second floors, under debris. The table presented in Appendix D shows the
relationships among the fatalities.

Once again, children were the primary victims, an old wooden structure
was involved, the occupancy level was high, and there were no working smoke
detectors.
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SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

Issues Comments

Fire Cause Children misusing flammables near space
heater.

Casualties Six dead; five children plus 17-year-old
baby-sitter.

Fire Origin Fire started on first floor, cutting off

stairway exit from second floor before
occupants were alerted to the fire.

Delayed Report

Fire Department contact may have been
delayed while neighbors unsuccessfully
attempted rescue.

Structure

Old wooden house with no fire breaks in
walls and open stairway allowed fire and
smoke to spread rapidly.

Smoke Detectors

Smoke detectors were present but not
operational; at least one was intentionally
disabled.

Exposure

Closely-spaced old wooden houses allowed
quick spread.

Firefighting Operations

Conditions untenable on arrival; rescue not
possible for any who were not already out.
Quick action limited further spread.

Human Behavior

Lack of detector maintenance. Lack of
escape planning. Lack of prevention
knowledge by children.

Disconnected Gas Service

Gas service disconnected because tenant
failed to pay heating bills and failed to
provide information required by gas company
to get assistance.

Family resorted to alternative heating that
was ignition source.
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BACKGROUND

Two days before five of her children were to perish in an early
morning blaze, a 38-year-old mother of twelve and grandmother of five was
taken by paramedics to Mt. Sinai Medical Center to give birth to her
thirteenth child. A 17-year-old girl came over to stay at the house and
baby-sit the children. Ironically, one of the paramedics who came to help
the mother to the hospital when labor began noticed space heaters and
warned the family to keep them away from combustibles. "I'd hate to hear
about you on the news," he said.

Several nights before the fire the landlord visited the house and also
cautioned the family about fire safety. He saw that they were using
electrical appliances for heating and warned the oldest boy about warming
the kitchen with a toaster oven. It was the responsibility of the tenants
to pay for heat but not electricity. The family had lived at the property
only six months, but had resided in other properties owned by the landlord,
who knew the family fairly well. On several occasions he had forgiven
their rent, provided groceries to them, and given a job to one of the sons.

Because the 6-bedroom, 2-bath property was built in 1912, it did not
meet current code standards as applied to newer housing. However, there
were no code violations outstanding and the house was in good repair. The
electrical system recently had been upgraded, the gas heating unit was
still within its expected life cycle, and the landlord had completed
carpentry, tiling, and painting work not too long before.

Even though the heating system was functional, it was not in use on
the night of the fire. Four months earlier in May, the Wisconsin Gas
Company had disconnected gas service to the house after sending two notices
warning the occupants of the consequences unless the gas bill was paid. On
September 15, the company discovered that the outside gas meter had been
tampered with, thus restoring service, illegally, to the home. Two days

later service again was shut off and the utility installed a tamper-proof
meter.
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On October 8 and 12, one of the older sons personally called on the
customer service office of the gas company to ask that service be restored
and that the account be registered in his name, rather than his mother's.
But since he could not provide positive identification nor prove that his
mother no longer lived at that address, gas company employees declined to
act on his request. A gas company administrative ruling prohibits
resumption of service if the delinquent customer still resides at the
billing address.

The nights began to get chilly and the family resorted to electric
space heaters and other appl iances to ward off the cold. There was a
special concern for heat because three of the children were under two years
of age and the 16-year-old girl was pregnant. These were the conditions
the night of October 15.

THE FIRE

Sometime after retiring for the night, one of the children, a lo-year-
old boy, became sweaty from the heat produced by an electric space
heater. He threw a blanket over it to stop it from putting out so much
heat. Later he saw the couch on fire and flames licking the curtains. He
tried to put out the fire with a cup of water, then fled the house.
Meanwhile, the 19-year-old son ran through the house frantically trying to
awaken the babysitter and his sisters and brothers and help them escape.
His pregnant 16-year-old sister and her 9-month-old child escaped from a
window on the second floor by jumping to the ground. A witness saw her
drop the baby to the ground, then jump out herself, followed by the older
brother. The 12-year-old sister also escaped with only minor injuries.
This occurred before firefighters arrived; the rest of the occupants,
including the babysitter and five other children, perished.

As they escaped the burning house, the survivors ran to neighbors’
homes screaming for help. The older brother shouted to neighbors to douse
him with water so he could attempt re-entry. They poured water on him but
he could not get back into the house. A man tried to enter the back of the
house by breaking windows, but, according to a neighbor, "the fire kept
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blowing him back." A woman and two other men from the neighborhood also
tried to get in. "You could feel the heat from across the street,” the
woman was quoted as saying. Placing a bench at the back of the house they
attempted to climb up to the second floor. One of the men succeeded in
entering but then was driven back by the heat. Most of this activity
apparently occurred before the Fire Department was contacted.

The Fire Department switchboard received the first call at 0152.
Firefighters from a station five blocks from the burning home arrived at
the scene within four minutes. Battalion Chief Howard Glassel along with
Engine Company #32 and Ladder #9 arrived to find the home fully involved
with flames showing in all front windows and the attic. A captain from the
ladder company said of conditions when he arrived, "Superman couldn't have
gotten in there without melting." A lieutenant claimed that from the fire
station five blocks away, "it looked like high noon . . we could see the
glow..." Fire already had spread to the adjacent property at 2041 North
32nd Street, where all nine occupants got out safely.

Engine Company #32 laid a 2 1/2" line and knockdown lines to the
southeast corner of the building and a 3" line and knockdown lines to the
northeast corner to attack the fired building and protect exposures. The
rear entrance on the first floor was covered with a 1 3/4" attack line to
extinguish flames and facilitate search and rescue. That line then was
advanced to the second floor via the interior stairway. Ladder Company #9
advanced the 3" line to the rear and raised a portable ladder to the second
floor porch, reduced the line, and advanced into the second floor.

Meanwhile, Engine #5 was directed to lay a 2 1/2" line off Engine #32
and to work alternatively on the north and south sides. They laddered to
the attic window, reduced the line, and assisted in second floor search and
rescue operations. Ladder #13 worked on ventilating the southern exposed
building. As victims were found, fire personnel stood by the areas of
discovery while police officials and the Medical Examiner conducted their
preliminary investigation.

A total of more than 40 firefighters responded to the fire. Six
engines, two ladder trucks, two medical units, and a mobile hospital unit
were dispatched. The fire was under control in an hour.
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CAUSE

A week after the fire, officials confirmed that evidence pointed
toward the living room space heater as causing the fire. The family's |0-
year-old son admitted to investigators that he placed a blanket on or next
to the space heater because he was too hot. And it was at that location
that the same child later found flames engulfing the couch and curtains.
During overhaul, investigators found three space heaters, two on the first
floor and one on the second level.

Sadly, the family would not have had to use space heaters had they
applied for help from a fuel assistance program established to help low-
income families meet fuel bill payments during the heating season. They
gualified for the assistance.

ANALYSIS OF SIGNIFICANT FACTORS

Many of the circumstances surrounding this second high-fatality fire
in Milwaukee are similar to those of the first fire.

Structure -- The property was an old (75 years), highly flammable
house constructed before fire breaks in walls and other fire protection
building features were required. These factors contributed to the rapid
spread and the intensity of the fire, which considerably reduced the time
for escape. Adding to the problem was the open stairway that quickly
ushered the smoke and heat upstairs where most of the occupants were
sleeping.

Smoke Detectors -- Though investigators found no smoke detectors, the
landlord claimed and an occupant confirmed that two were installed: one
above the stairway and another in the kitchen. The older son admitted to
having removed the batteries in at least one. He did not recall hearing
the other detector sound the night of the fire. Possibly the battery in
that detector had been allowed to go dead, or another family member may
have removed that battery, too. In any case, the issue in this fire was
not a failure to install the hardware, but, tragically, the intentional
disabling of one detector and the possible failure to maintain another.
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Exposure -- As with the first fire, the neighborhood of the second
fire featured closely-spaced houses that heightened the risk of exposure
fires. Again, the Fire Department's actions held the spread to that which
was present when they arrived.

Overcrowding -- In this second fire it is questionable as to whether
one can say there was overcrowding. Certainly the house was fully occu-
pied, but unlike the property in the first fire where 15 people were
crowded into a small, 1 1/2 story home with only two bedrooms, this home
was 2 1/2 stories and had six bedrooms to accommodate the eleven people
sleeping there the night of the fire. What can be noted is that large
families living in fire-prone dwellings clearly stand to suffer a greater
loss of life.

Fire Origin -- Both this fire and the previous fire originated on the
first floor and cut off the stairway exit for second floor occupants, who
were left with only the windows as an escape route. While the windows were
a viable option, there was not enough time for most of the occupants to use
them. Also, many of the victims were young and may not have realized they
could get out the window or may not have been able to do so alone.

Human Behavior -- Of all the factors affecting this fire, the most
significant was human behavior. Had the smoke detector battery not been
removed and/or the other detector properly maintained; had a blanket not
been placed too close to the space heater; or had the family been informed
and taken advantage of a fuel assistance program, this fire could have been
prevented or, at a minimum, the death toll lowered.

A separate factor in this fire concerns the utility. Few people would
argue that a gas company is obliged to provide gas service free (in fact,
their inability to collect on past due accounts at this property meant they
had provided free service for a while; and they did follow proper
notification procedures before cutting off service). Moreover, based on a
staff report from the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin on the
investigation of the events surrounding this fire, it is evident that the
gas company carried out a comprehensive effort to inform the occupants of
pending service cutoff, the requirements for getting service restored, and
the procedures for obtaining fuel assistance grants. The report
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recommended that the utilities "include warnings about the dangers of space
heaters" in the utility safety information programs.

LESSONS LEARNED

1. A tragedy -- or multiple tragedies -- can be used to overcome apathy,
raise awareness, and stimulate citizens to take fire safety actions.

If the first fire that claimed 12 lives was not enough of an incen-
tive, the second fire within two weeks which claimed yet another six lives
spurred the neighborhood and City Council to action.

Neighbors as well as residents in other areas of the city voluntarily
began stocking up on smoke detectors. Meetings were held to review the
tragedies and to seek ways to avoid recurrences. City aldermen quickly
passed an amendment to the smoke detector ordinance changing the
responsible party for detector installation from the occupant to the
landlord in single and two-family rental units. (Landlords already were
responsible for detectors in units with more than two families.) Landlords
also must now provide batteries with every change in tenant and annually
when leases are renewed. Occupants must supply batteries at other times.

2. Special efforts must be made to target fire prevention education
programs to high-risk areas -- especially on smoke detectors and
escape plans.

The combination of poverty, combustible construction, and crowding
creates a high risk for serious fires. Most fire departments throughout
the nation have an area or group of neighborhoods in their community where
a disproportionate number of fires occur. Even the most austere budget
must make room to fund educational outreach to those at greatest risk.

3. The fire department must act to help firefighters cope with the trauma
of multiple fire deaths.

The impact on family and friends of those who died in this fire and
the first Milwaukee fire was keenly felt by the community, but also the
firefighters. When two such horrible fires occur back-to-back and some of
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the same firefighters respond to both, psychological trauma should be
expected and mitigated.

The personnel from Engine #32 had the difficult job of, not once but
twice in a span of two weeks, discovering and helping to remove the bodies
of young children. These men reported feeling "numb" and "helpless."
Programs to assist firefighters to recover from such shocking situations
should be investigated beforehand so departments are prepared to lend
assistance or refer individuals to appropriate counseling programs.

4, The use of alternative heating is one of the leading causes of fires
in_residences and requires special attention, especially in low-income
neighborhoods.

Alternative heating sources used by low income families are often
highly dangerous -- dangerous because they may be misused, because the

danger is not apparent, and because the appliances may be old and in
disrepair.

Education efforts need to be focused on this particular problem,
especially in the early fall before the heating season starts.

5. Multiple city agencies/departments need to work at the root causes
of fire.

Perhaps the hardest lesson of all learned from these fires is that
real and permanent solutions require far more than smoke detector programs
and talks on how to prevent fires and escape from them. As necessary as
those are, it becomes evident after a series fires like those described in
this report, that preventing fires touches more agencies of local
government than the fire department alone. Attempts at solutions need to
include those agencies handling housing, utilities, code enforcement,
planning and development, taxes, welfare and human services, and police.
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Appendices

Fatalities in the Second Milwaukee House Fire
Plan of Second Floor Showing Location of Fatalities

List of Photographs, with a Diagram Showing Where
Slides Were Taken.

List of Slides Followed by Selected Photos and a
Diagram Showing Where Slides Were Taken (Slides are
included with the master report at the U. S. Fire

Administration.)
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Appendix D

Fatalities in Second Milwaukee House Fire

Babysitter:
Girl, 17

Children of one mother:

Girl, 13
Girl, 11
Girl, 8
Boy, 2

Boy, 1
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Appendix G

List of Slides

The complete set of slides is included with the master report at the U.S.
Fire Administration. Enlarged reproductions of the six slides asterisked
below appear on the following pages.

*18.

19.

20.

21.

*22.

23.
24.

25.

26.

27.

*28.

29.

30.

*31.

Front view of fired building looking west. Note close proximity of
adjacent buildings (approximately 3-4 feet).

Close-up of north side front porch roof, showing heavy burn marks and
smoke stains over lower and upper floor windows.

Close-up of south side of front porch roof shows extensive burn.
This suggests that flames apparently came from a door or window left
open after the fire started.

Exposure to the north of fired building indicates sufficient heat
buildup to begin to melt tar from shingles at upper level.

Rear porch area on west end of fired building shows light smoke
stains while window on right shows heavier smoke.

Heavy smoke and charring on first floor window in rear.

Close-up of rear view of fired building and exposure shows heat at
upper level of exposed building on south side of fired building.

Close-up of north side of fired building shows the close proximity of
adjacent structures and probability of fire spread.

Lower door at north end of fired building indicates extensive smoke
buildup, even below the area where the fire is believed to have
started.

View of north side of fired building toward window on second floor
shows extensive smoke with only slight smoke from lower windows.

Front porch rail on east side of fired building shows extensive heat
patterns and aligatoring at first floor level again indicating that
front door was probably left open and windows broken.

Underexposure.

Front of fired building directly over front porch shows extensive
charring on porch roof, windows on second floor and roof of building.

Distance shot shows where greatest concentration of heat and smoke
buildup at second floor level was in front and center of building
over open stairwell.



32.
33.
*34.
35.

*36.

Same view as #31.
Front of fired building.
Same as #33.

Southeast corner of 32nd and Brown gives pictorial view of neighbor-
hood and type of houses common to this area.

Southwest corner of 32nd and Brown gives pictorial view of neighbor-
hood and type of houses common to this area.
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Six Children Die in House Fire
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SIX CHILDREN DIE IN HOUSE FIRE

Prince George's County, Maryland
November 26, 1987

Investigated by: Jeffrey M. Shapiro, P.E.

Local Contacts: Chief M. H. Estepp
Captain Danny Jarboe
Prince George's County Fire Department
6820 Webster Street
Landover Hills, Maryland
(301) 772-9080

OVERVIEW

A smoke detector located only a few feet from the area of origin had
an empty space where the battery belonged. Two children with a history of
fire-setting had gone without professional counseling. Such were the
ingredients that resulted in the deaths of six children and the injury of
four adults in an early morning fire in Prince George's County, Maryland,
on Thanksgiving weekend in 1987. Even with a progressive and long-standing
county program in fire prevention and fire safety education, the message
did not reach the family who sacrificed nearly an entire generation to this
fire. An overcrowded house and a window that would not stay open added to
the difficulties of escaping.

BACKGROUND

Prince George's County, Maryland, is a large county in suburban
Washington, D. C. with a population of 675,000 and covering approximately
500 square miles. The town of Seat Pleasant, where the fire occurred, is
located within the county just outside of Washington. Seat Pleasant is
primarily a residential community with a high percentage of low- and
middle-income families. Fire protection and emergency medical services are
provided by the county Fire Department. It coordinates County-operated
facilities and local volunteer companies, and provides fire prevention,

30



SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

Issues

Comments

Fire Cause

Juvenile fire-setting.

Delayed Report

Occurred in early morning while
occupants slept; lack of immediate
reporting by neighbors.

Structure

Single-family residence. Two-story
wood frame. Lightweight construction
of porch contributed to quick spread.

Smoke Detectors

Batteries removed from smoke detectors.

Overcrowding

Fifteen occupants were sleeping in the
home at the time of the fire.

Human Behavior

Juveniles had history of playing with
matches. Occupants apparently had
little fire safety education despite
strong county education program.

Windows

Bedroom window would not stay up by
itself; contributed to loss of three
children in the room.

Fire Investigation and Follow-Up

Prince George's County Fire Department
made an extraordinary effort to
investigate the cause of the fire and
sensitively break the news to the
community. Aunt of children used as
intermediary in interrogation.
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fire investigation, and other central services to the entire county. The
town of Seat Pleasant is protected by a volunteer department supplemented
by paid county firefighters.

The house where the fire occurred (Figure 1 in Appendix H) was more
than 50 years old and of wood frame construction.

The house was divided into two levels, of approximately 960 square
feet each, connected by an open stairway. It had six bedrooms, two on the
first floor and four on the second. Residing there were three generations
of a family, and a friend. (A photograph location key and floor plan are
shown in Figures 2 and 3.)

On the night of the fire, there were 15 occupants, ranging from less
than 1 year to 51 years of age. Fourteen of the 15 normally resided in the
house, which could be considered overcrowded. A family tree and occupant
code numbers used for purposes of this report are shown in Figure 4.

Previous episodes of juvenile fire-setting had occurred. Two
youngsters, ages two and four, had been caught playing with matches on at
least two previous occasions. In one instance, the children set fire to a
bed; in the other, a teddy bear was burned. Clearly, a problem existed.

The remedial action taken by the grandparents, who owned the house,
was to call the adults together and tell them that the match play must stop
or somebody was going to burn the house down. There was sensitivity to the
problem, but professional help was not sought. Unfortunately, a smoke
detector in the living room on the first floor with a disconnected battery
was the family's first line of defense.

THE FIRE

On the morning of November 22, just before 0800 hours, the 15
occupants had all finally gone to bed, some after being up all night
preparing Thanksgiving dinner. Two of the children, brothers aged two and
four (occupants number 2 and 3, respectively), awakened before anyone else
and went into the living room to play, where the grandmother was sleeping
on the sofa. The two children apparently found a pack of matches behind
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the sofa and proceeded to ignite a children's school bag that was adjacent
to the sofa. The area of origin was an area where the children normally
played.

Apparently surprised by how rapidly the fire grew and worried that
they would be punished if caught, the children retreated to their first
floor bedroom and left the fire burning. Remains of the area of origin are
shown in Figure 5. Figure 6 shows the locations of occupants, the fire
size, and smoke spread at this time.

Shortly thereafter, the grandmother--awakened by the fire--apparently
attempted to put the fire out by beating it with her bathrobe. Unable to
extinguish the flames and with fire continuing to grow, she left the house
using the front door, leaving it open behind her. This additional
ventilation is likely to have contributed to the speed of fire growth.

The inoperative smoke detector was located on the ceiling of the
living room immediately adjacent to the area of origin. It most likely
would have alarmed at this time if it were working. From the outside, the
grandmother began to scream to the occupants to get out and get the babies
out. Figure 7 shows the locations of occupants, the continued growth of
the fire, and smoke spread.

The first extension of the fire occurred after the living room window
vented and allowed the fire to spread into the porch area under the porch
roof (see Figure 8). Driven by the wind, the fire quickly penetrated the
lightweight soffit (see Figures 9 and 10) and entered the second floor
bedroom directly above the living room, where occupants 6, 7, 8, and 9 were
sleeping. Two of these occupants were twins seven months of age; the other
two were 10 and 23 years old.

The first occupant in this room to detect the fire was the 23-year-old
daughter (#9), who rolled out of bed onto the floor and raised the window
(see Figure 11). Shortly thereafter, the lo-year-old son (#8) awakened in
the same bed, sat upright, apparently was overcome by superheated gases,
and fell back into bed. By now, the fire had progressed to such a level
that the smoke in the second-floor bedroom had banked down to approximately
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three feet off the floor, and it is likely that the three children in this
room could not have been saved. The grandmother had been going around the
house clockwise from the front door, saw her daughter (#9) at the window,
and told her to jump, which she did--head first. (She survived.)

Meanwhile, one of the 4-year-old grandsons (#4) had been awakened in
the first floor bedroom and attempted to exit from the front door (see
Figure 12), but was driven back by fire and exited via the bedroom
window. A 21-year-old son (#5) had also been awakened in the other first
floor bedroom, become aware of the fire, and attempted to exit. After
checking the bedroom door and determining exit through the house to be
impossible, he closed the door and passed the twin grandsons, occupants 2
and 3, through the window before exiting himself. The door to this bedroom
was normally kept open, but when the 21-year-old son awakened, the door had
already been closed. It is thought likely that when the children ran back
into the room after lighting the fire, they closed the door to separate
themselves from the fire.

Shortly thereafter, the 5-year-old grandson (#15) who was sleeping in
his own bedroom detected the fire and went to his mother and father's room
(occupants 11 and 12, respectively). He banged on the door, went into his
parents' room, and climbed into bed with his parents and two siblings,
apparently too scared to tell them about the smoke. The parents were
apparently still unaware of the fire. This family of five, located in the
bedroom directly above the kitchen, were now the only occupants still alive
in the building besides the 41-year-old visiting family friend.

Shortly, the family friend (occupant 10) detected the fire, attempted
to exit through the hallway and retreated to exit from the bedroom
window.

Cumulative progress of the fire is shown in Figure 13.

The first adult in the other room to become aware of the fire was the
mother, who grabbed one of her children by the hand and pulled him/her to
the window. The mother needed two hands to open the window, and when she
reached back to grab the child, she was unable to hold the window in the
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raised position and hold the child, who reportedly fought her. As the heat
became unbearable, the mother was unable to continue rescue efforts and
went out the window by herself. Directly behind her came her husband. He
had looked out the window, saw his wife and several children on the ground
level, assumed the children were his own, and climbed out. In an effort to
save the children, the 21-year-old son (occupant 5) re-entered the house
through the rear stairway (Figure 14) and made his way into the second
floor hallway (Figure 15).

Cumulative progress of the fire is shown in Figure 16.

By this time, the fire had progressed such that the heat and smoke
were unbearable. The 21-year-old son was unable to make entry into the
bedroom and left the second floor through a rear doorway from the second
floor (Figure 17). Figure 18 shows the progress of the fire just before
the arrival of the Fire Department and the locations of the six fatalities.

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACTIONS

The Fire Department received an initial call reporting the fire at
203 69th Street with people trapped, which had been radioed in by a police
officer. The police officer had been driving in the area, noticed the
smoke coming from the vicinity of 69th Street, and then located the fire.
This means there was a significantly delayed alarm; by the time the alarm
was turned in, the house's interior would have been fairly well involved.

Before the police officer called in the alarm, two neighbors had also
become aware of the fire. However, neither called the Fire Department.
One did not have a telephone, and the other ran directly to the house to
help without calling the Fire Department. Only one neighbor called the
Fire Department, and that was after the police officer had called in the
alarm. (People sometimes assume others have reported a noticeable fire.)

The nearest fire station was only three blocks away. It was a
volunteer station with a career driver. Several volunteers were in the
station when the call came in, and an engine and squad responded with full
manning within three minutes after initial receipt of the alarm at 0807.
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The first units arrived on the scene at 0808 and quickly extinguished
the fire. However, by that time, all six children remaining in the house
were deceased. Four of the adults who escaped sustained injuries ranging
from lacerations to first- and second-degree burns.

ANALYSIS OF SIGNIFICANT ISSUES

Fire Safety Education

Prince George's County operates a substantial fire safety education
program managed by its fire prevention division. Included among the
program elements are three major areas. First, the "Learn Not to Burn"
(LNTB) program, published by the National Fire Protection Association, is
used in schools throughout the county in grades kindergarten through
eight. Second, the Fire Prevention Bureau visits preschools, conducting
approximately eight classes per week at four day care centers for ages
three through five. Their program is a scaled-down version of the LNTB
program, emphasizing the key life-saving points. This preschool program is
conducted 12 months out of the year. Third, the Department puts on
displays three to four times per year in major shopping malls, handing out
brochures and information pertinent to fire problems identified by analysis
of the county's recent fire data.

In addition to these programs, the Department provides classes for
Parent-Teacher Associations, senior citizen audiences, and numerous civic
organizations requesting speakers. A highly successful juvenile arson
aversion program was established in 1983 when the Department became an
affiliate with the National Firehawk Foundation. This program alone
annually assists approximately 50 to 60 children who have experimented with
fire or set fires.

Unfortunately, in this fire, the children were all too young to have
attended public schools and did not attend preschool due to financial
constraints and the availability of baby-sitters within the family. The
family seemed unfamiliar with some basic fire prevention measures such as
storing matches away from children, education of children regarding use of
matches, and smoke detector maintenance.
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Juvenile Fire-Setting

Juvenile fire-setting is a significant part of the fire problem in the
United States and was the cause of ignition in this fire. The grandparents
in this case had tried to get the family to do something about the juvenile
problem, but did not succeed. Incredibly, two days after the fire, an aunt
of the children awakened to find one of the two children involved in the
start of the first fire sitting at the foot of her bed, throwing matches at
the bed as she slept.

Previous episodes of fire-setting were treated in a punitive manner.
By attempting to cause fear in the child, the child's curiosity was quite
possibly increased. In addition, by having threatened the children about
using matches, the children failed to notify an adult when the fire got out
of hand and did not attempt to wake up their grandmother. Rather, they
sought to avoid being caught by returning to their bedroom and closing the
door.

The Prince George's County Fire Department operates a two-phase
juvenile fire-setter program. After an initial evaluation by a Fire
Department investigator, children who are retained in the program are
either referred to the Firehawk Program or to professional counselors. The
Firehawk Program is a program used in many departments to place juveniles
(aged 7-14) with a history of fire-setting with a firefighter in a manner
similar to the Big Brother program. The professional counseling program
arranges for counseling either through an individual counselor retained by
the Department, consultants with the county's health department, or the
psychiatric ward of the local children's hospital.

The county's juvenile fire-setting program has recorded a 99-percent
effectiveness rate; most of the juveniles treated did not have a reported
incident of setting an additional fire. The Fire Department uses an
outreach approach, doing press releases on the juvenile fire-setter program
on a periodic basis, and advising school counselors through the LNTB
program. Typically, the Fire Department evaluates approximately five
children per month.
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Cause, Investigation, and Community Relations

The Prince George's County Fire Department made a significant
investment in determining the cause and origin of the fire. A team of ten
Fire Department investigators worked around the clock for 10 days studying
every element of the fire and taking witness statements to eliminate all
possible accidental causes. Although a kerosene heater was originally
suspected (see Figure 19), the investigation determined that the fire must
have been started intentionally. Ultimately, the two surviving youngsters
were thought to be the likely suspects. To interrogate the youths, an aunt
was brought in to question them using questions relayed by the
investigators. This probably eased the children's anxiety, and they
eventually admitted starting the fire, revealing enough details to verify
that they had done so.

With the origin and cause determined, the Fire Department conducted a
press conference to release its findings. They made a valiant effort to be
compassionate toward the family and the community regarding the loss of so
many children, and stressed the lessons learned. Such lessons from the
successful investigation of a tragic fire are often well received by the
community and are an important vehicle for fire safety education.

The Prince George's County Fire Department also provides the victims
with a post-fire guide that answers the many questions raised as the result
of having a fire. Various telephone numbers and check! ists help a citizen
recover after a fire.

Smoke Detector

A single smoke detector was located in the living room on the first
floor to protect the household. The detector was located only a few feet
from the area of origin; however, the battery had been removed. Nationally
recognized standards also would have recommended at least one additional
detector to protect the sleeping areas on the second floor.

Prince George's County had passed an ordinance retroactively requiring
smoke detectors in all existing dwellings in September 1982. To announce
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the new law, the Department issued press announcements and contacted
realtors to request their assistance in checking for smoke detectors when
selling or buying residences. In addition, the Department distributed
brochures regarding the smoke detector ordinance. Since the county does
not inspect single-family residences, the Fire Department promotes
compliance by education. It also requires that fire and EMS crews
responding to a residence check for smoke detectors and issue a correction
order if a detector is not present.

Prince George's County also maintains one of the most aggressive smoke
detector giveaway programs in the country. The Prince George's County
Board of Trade donates 2,000 smoke detectors per year to the Fire
Department. Anyone in the county may call the Fire Department and request
a smoke detector, which will be delivered by their first due engine
company. The Fire Department does not require any qualifications regarding
income or owner/renter status. In addition, all fire investigators carry
smoke detectors in their Fire Department cars to be given away as needed.
The Fire Department also provides detectors in food baskets given to new
residents via a community relations program.

Prince George's County also gives batteries free of charge to county
residents upon request, and batteries are available free through such clubs
as the Tandy Radio Shack Battery-A-Month Club. Despite these county-wide
detector and battery programs, the family in this fire did not maintain
their detector, nor did they have an adequate number of detectors.

Rapid Fire Spread

The story of this fire adds additional credence to the fire service's
message to the public that fire spreads through a house far faster than
they may believe possible. With the use of plastics and highly flammable
interior finishes and furnishings, the speed of fire and smoke spread in
today's residential fire absolutely dictates the need for a smoke detector
to protect the occupants. No longer can a fire department be expected to
get to the scene in time to perform rescue, as may have been the case 20
years ago.
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The message to the public needs to be even stronger: that fire
departments, contrary to what we might wish to believe, are not able to
rescue occupants in most residential fires. In the majority of cases,
either the fire is small and they survive on their own, or the fire and
smoke are severe and the occupants remaining in the house at the time the
fire department arrives are already dead. The fire service still effects
many rescues, but people need to be persuaded to take more responsibility
for detection and escape.

Windows in Older Houses

In at least one case in this fire (and in the Pleasantville, Ohio,
fire described next in this report), a window proved to be a factor that
inhibited exiting. In the bedroom above the kitchen, it appears that the
counterweights on the old style double-hung window were no longer connected
and that a significant effort was required to open the window. The window
may or may not have been able to remain raised on its own.

Fire prevention literature teaching emergency exit drills to date has
not given adequate attention to the specific problem of windows being
difficult to open. For those who do not practice exit drills, it is likely
that such a problem may not be related to fire safety in the homeowner's
mind. Accordingly, the fire service needs to get the message out that
windows need to be checked to be sure they are free of obstructions and
that they will open easily and remain raised once opened. Even if a family
were reluctant to practice a complete exit drill, they might be motivated
to check the windows.

Overcrowding in Low-Income Areas

A recognized fire hazard in low-income areas is overcrowding within a
dwelling. In this case, 15 occupants were all sleeping within a house that
was less than 2,000 square feet in area. Overcrowding may also contribute
to behavioral problems in juveniles. These same low-income households
often are least likely to receive fire prevention messages. Because of the
urgency of other problems, they may also be less able to do something about
fire-related problems.
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LESSONS LEARNED

1. Fire safety education programs should specifically target families

with preschool children, low-income families, and adults without
children.

Although the Prince George's County Fire Department has a broad fire
safety education programthis incident demonstrated that programs
concentrated around schools may be inadequate to reach some high-risk
groups.

2. Communities _must establish and advertise programs for juvenile fire-

setter counseling, and how to deal with children's curiosity about
fire.

The juvenile fire-setter program for Prince George's County is
publicized through school counselors, the LNTB program, and in the media.
There also is a need to educate parents that fire cannot be made forbidden
to young, curious children, but rather should be respected. Even with
children in the 2- to 4-year age group, we must teach them what to do with
matches or lighters they find. In addition, to satisfy the natural
curiosity of children about fire, we should teach children how to light
matches under supervision and explain the proper use of fire. And
certainly when fire-setting is repeated, it is necessary to seek
professional help.

3. Smoke detectors must be maintained.

Failure to properly maintain smoke detectors once installed is a
common problem; about one-quarter to one-half of all smoke detectors in
homes are out of service at a given moment. A smoke detector without
batteries is no better than no smoke detector at all. New and innovative
programs are needed to ensure proper maintenance of smoke detectors by as
large a fraction of the population as possible. Some people may never
listen, and some may be impossible to reach, but we probably can do better
than we are doing.

4, Every effort should be made to learn from a major tragedy.

The Prince George's County Fire Department was able to capitalize on
increased community awareness after the fire to advertise the importance of
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smoke detector maintenance. The Fire Department did an excellent job of
dealing sensitively with the local area press. Chief Estepp was ultimately
able to get the community to face the sad facts that children in a family
had set a fire that killed their siblings and cousins.

5. Questioning of very young juveniles via relatives or friends can be
a_useful approach.

Here, the children's aunt was the intermediary who asked the children
aged two and four the questions posed by fire investigators. It was
thought that the children were not likely to have so readily confessed in
detail to investigators directly.

6. Public _education needs to address the maintenance and operation of
windows.

A significant factor in the deaths of some of the children in this
fire (and the Pleasantville, Ohio, fire described later in this report) was
the improper maintenance of windows needed for escape. Windows in older
homes that were counterweighted with lead weights and pulleys that are not
properly maintained generally cannot be opened by an adult with one hand
while assisting a child with rescue. The fire service has not given
significant attention to this problem. It is likely that the problem is
widespread and deserving of attention as a separate and additional item
from recommendations regarding exit drills. The need to maintain the
operability of windows potentially needed to escape, the need to keep the
windows free of barriers that cannot be quickly removed, and the need to
practice opening them and preparing to escape should all be stressed.
Parents of babies should consider how well they can escape holding a child
in one arm.

7. Stress management programs for fire Q_erso_nnel can _assist in_overcoming
the trauma of tragedies such as child fire fatalities.

In this incident, many firefighters were devastated by the deaths of
so many children. Recognizing the increased emotional stress of a job such
as firefighting, Prince George's County, as does many other fire
departments, operates a critical incident stress debriefing program for
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personnel after incidents such as this. By allowing personnel to talk with
a trained counselor, the level of stress and emotional damage may be
reduced and personnel returned to peak operating efficiency sooner.

In the case of Prince George's County, the employee assistance group
is trained in the basic elements of critical incident stress debriefing,
and the program is supported by professional counselors. Prince George's
County's program has successfully been in place three years.

8. Residential sprinklers can protect homes even when prevention fails.

Prince George's County is the first community in the nation to pass an
ordinance that will require all new houses to be built with sprinklers by
1991. A single sprinkler head would have easily controlled the fire in
this case.
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Appendices

Photographs, Diagrams Showing Where Photographs Were Taken, and Floor
Diagrams.

Fire Department Incident Report, Investigation Report, and Dispatch
Transcript.
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FIGURE 1:
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FIGURE 3:
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FIGURE 5:

FIGURE 6:
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Appendix H

After the fire at 203 69th Street.

First-floor plan showing area of origin; also notes positions
from which photos were taken.

Second-floor plan showing location of fatalities.
Family tree of occupants.

Area of origin in living room. Grandmother was asleep on couch
at right.

First phase of fire growth and occupant locations (numbers
identify the occupants). The children who started the fire
(occupants 2 and 3) had gone back to their bedroom.

Second phase of fire growth and occupant locations.
Grandmother (1) escapes.

Front porch area where fire first spread to second floor.
Lightweight soffit under porch roof allowed rapid fire spread.
Area around dormer where fire first entered second floor.

Window from which the 23-year-old daughter escaped. The window
closed behind her.

Area in front of the bedroom where a 4-year-old grandson
(occupant 4) originally tried to escape.

Third phase of fire growth and occupant locations.
Looking up the rear stairway where occupant 5 re-entered.

Hallway at the top of the rear stairs where occupant 5 was
forced to abandon rescue attempts.

Fourth phase of fire growth and occupant locations.

Rear of the house. Note the second floor doorway where the 21-
year-old son (occupant 5) escaped after his rescue attempt.

Fifth phase of fire growth and occupant locations.

Location of the kerosene heater originally suspected to have
ignited the fire.
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FIGURE 1
After the fire at 203 69th Street.
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FIGURE 4

FAMILY TREE OF OCCUPANTS

| Grandmother -- 47 (1) | - - - - | Friend -- 41 (10) |
| Grandfather -- 51 (4) | = =-eeseeeceeseec-ee-

| Daughter -- 23 (9) | | Daughter -- 24 (11) | | Son -- 21 (5) | | son -- 10 (8) |
-------------------- | son-in-lew -- 26 (12) | R e kRl

| Grandson -- 4 (2) | Grandson -- 5 (15)
| Grandson -- 2 (3) | Grandson -- 4 (13)
| Twin grandsons -- 7 months (6 & 7) | Granddaughter -- 2 (14)

Occupant age is followed by an assigned occupant number (in parentheses)



FIGURE 5

Area of origin in living room. Grandmother was asleep on couch at right.

FIGURE 6

First phase of fire growth and
occupant locations (numbers
identify the occupants). The
children who started the fire
(occupants 2 and 3) had gone back
to their bedroom.




FIGURE 7

Second phase of fire growth and
occupant locations. Grandmother
(1) escapes

FIGURE 8

Front porch area where fire first spread to second floor.



FIGURE 9

Lightweight soffit under porch roof allowed rapid fire spread.

FIGURE 10
Area around dormer where fire first entered second floor.



FIGURE 11

Window from which the 23-year-old daughter escaped.
The window closed behind her.



FIGURE 12

Area in front of the bedroom where a 4-year-old grandson
(occupant 4) originally tried to "escape.

FIGURE 13

Third phase of fire growth
and occupant locations.




FIGURE 14

Looking up the rear stairway
where occu pant 5 re-entered.

FIGURE 15

Hallway at the top of the rear stairs where occupant 5
was forced to abandon rescue attempts.



FIGURE 16

Fourth phase of fire growth and occupant locations.



FIGURE 17

Rear of the house. Note the second floor doorway where the
21-year-old son (occupant 5) escaped after his rescue attempt.

FIGURE 18

Fifth phase of fire growth
and occupant locations.




FIGURE 19

Location of the kerosene heater originally suspected to have ignited the fire.
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i'ncident Number

Bompany

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

Fire Department

FIRST DUE COMPANY FIRE REPORT

ol 23/

[/
Time Out Z;_Q‘[

P

Time In ZQJ X

. 11-—structural fire 33—sxtrication of victims (heavy rescue} §59—servics call
Type of incident 12—outside fire 34—assist EMS personnel 50—gond Htantion cal— no fire
‘ 13—vehicie fire 35—01 (without extrication of victims) 71-—malicious faise alarm
14—brusivwoods fire 38—other ambulance 73-~gystem maMunction — no fire
lehnn(oM) 39—other rascue 74—unintentional firs starm — no firs
fire 44—power line down 75—alarm belis — no fire
zo-m-uuum/no fire 49-—hazardous condition 76—smoke detector malfynction
32—emergency madical call ST—transter 99—out of county mutus di¢
10—public assembly 50—store/office 99—other
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41—1 & 2 lamily M3—rait
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Condition on
Arrival 1—eonanonmwm anivat 4—sire showing. fully invoived 7—n0 emergency observed
m 2—smoke showi S—emergency other than fire
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Occupant Vehicle Type
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4—dry, low humidity
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13—cooking 3t1—mechanical failure 38—kerosen¢ heater
14—fammable kquids 32—electrical winng A—lightning
15—candies 33—electrical appliance 42—spontanedus
16—welding/smoldering 34-—clothes drysr 98—undetermined
17—collision 35—fixad heating system 99—other
Inent 1—accidental Arsa 1-~sisaping ares G6-—kitchen/cooking area
2——intentional 2—working area 7-—not a structure
3—undetermined 3--divingHamily/assembly B—undetermined
4—gtorage ares 9—other
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Smoke Spraad 1—contined 1o the object of origin Type of —Tvoel
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@ 3confned o room of orig 3—Typell
ongin 4—Type Iv
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8-—not a structure fire
0-—undetermined
Smo 1' =£ 'ml' ctor R;q::d? [z Detection 1-—smoke Detection 1—worked properly
2—hemt Suppression 2—-de\zyed activation — fire on other
Type of Smoke Detector Equipment 3—sutomnatic sprinkiers complete Operation fioor
1—battary lIl caverage 3—delayed activation —closed door
2—elactrical 4—partial coverage between fire and detector
5~dry chemical systems 4—delayed activation — other
6—CL02 systems S—maltunction — bad battery
Smoke Detector Operational 7—Halon systems G—-malfunction — power failure
When Tasted? @___ 8—undetermined 7—-mammn-—mmm
1 =yes 2 =no 9—other
0-—none b—-mdfunchon — other f / A
9-—undetermined e é
Level Foor Number Structural Fire  1—Minimal—dittie disruption 0—none
Severity 2—Conmdomn—nmc dlsrupﬁon
1 = 0n grade of first floor thru
98 = ninsty-ninth floor sbove grade 4——Sovm—mlovmvmnon
B1 =first level below grade thru 0—-Not a structure
89 =ninth levet below prade
Estimated Savings due
Estimated Fire Loss Estimated Vaive to F.D. intervention
Structure  § _G_.Q,nnﬁ_gz 0;090- ol
Coments (¢) s R0 00 s

]
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JPRINCE GEORGE,S COUNTY, MARYLAND

Fire Department

FIRE INVESTIGATION REPORT

incidert Number
717171649 . Date /-26b-87
inial Repon tocason _ 29347 7 SrrceT Seoar PlenasgaT
; 1~ Yoo o«mr.;Emg //gne‘{ Wi lLipmg Phone
2 = No Occupant Phone
Type of Structurel Fire Type of
incidem Occupency Action Taken Intent Severity Construction
/! &, /1 2 / sf (4]
WORKING FIRE INCIDENTS ONLY

Fire Cause

9.8 A4S
Equipment invoived in igrstion Form of heat of igrvton _

! EX%
Type of material ignited Form of matenal ignited

4 8 o
Fire Origin

/ L
Levei of ongin Area of ongin
Fire Spread
<f

Vertical stuctural tactors

Honzonma! structwal lactors

5 I

Furnishings or contents Transter of bumang matenais
Smoke Spread
4 S
Prnmary means Secondary means
Fire Factors
/ v
Occupant factor Delay tactor
Extent of Damage o,
90,000.6‘;& 20,000 .
Structuro '03s - Conterts loss
80 oo 20 OO0
Esimaied vaive Estimated coment value
e/ &
Fwe spread Water spread

PA.C. FORM 2337 (Rex. 11/88)



FD | NCI DENT NUMBR:
TI ME ALARM RECEVD:

XREF POL CCN#:

I'NI'T I NCI DENT TYP:
FD REPORTI NG AREA:
I NCI DENT LOCATI ON:
TIME 1ST UNIT ENR:
TIME I NCI D CLOSED:
FINAL I NCID. TYPE:

ALARM RECEVD :
FD 1 NCD. NUMB:
NOTI FI C. DI SP:
1ST UNIT ENR :
UNIT ENR :
1ST UNIT ONSC:
UNIT ENR :
UNIT ENR :
ABNORMVAL RESP:
UNIT ENR :
SUPPMTL TRANS:
UNI T ONSC:
SUPPMTL TRANS:
UNI T ONSC:
SUPPMTL DI SP:
SUPPMTL TRANS:
UNIT ENR
UNIT ENR
M SC ENTRY :
AVAIL IN QTRS:
M SC ENTRY :
SUPPMTL DI SP:
UNIT ENR :
M SC ENTRY
M SC ENTRY :
UNIT ENR :
M SC ENTRY
UNIT ENR
M SC ENTRY

M SC ENTRY :
UNI T ONSC:

M SC ENTRY

M SC ENTRY

M SC ENTRY

UNIT ONSC:

TRANSPORT
M SC ENTRY
TRANSPORT

SUPPMTL DI SP:
UNIT ENR :
NEW LOCATI ON :
UNIT ENR
M SC ENTRY
UNIT ENR
TRANSPORT
UNIT ENR :
UNIT ONSC:
M SC ENTRY :
UNI T ONSC:
SUPPMTL TRANS:
M SC ENTRY :
UNI T ONSC:
TRANSPORT

M SC ENTRY
M SC ENTRY

UNIT ENR
M SC ENTRY

PAGE NUMBER : 00042
A87077769 | NCI DENT DATE: 11/26/87 CAD CALL NUMBR 8717769
080427 CALL. TERM ID: DI S3 CALL TAKER ID : 7290

DISP. TERM ID: FRAD DI SPATCHER | D 5032
1A INCIDENT PRI: 1 DI SPATCH GROUP : F3
0809 FIRE DI STRICT: 08 MAP/GRID LOC 066B4
203 69TH ST
080725 TIME 1ST UNIT ONS: 080817
192821
1A INCID. STATUS: 5 | NPROGRESS | ND:

0804  ALARM T122 PEOPLE TRAPPED

0804  CR #87077769

0805 EO8 TKO6 EO5 E38 ,SQ@2 REQ  MDO7

0807  E3Bl TKO6 REO1

0807  EO082

0808  EOB2 WELL OFF

0809  SQ22 EO51

0809  A389 MDO7

0810 DEFC E381 9 UNDERMANNED 2

0810  C66

0810 FILL TK33 0 8 INC #17769

0811  MDO7

0812 FILL E373 0 8 INC 117769

0812 ©66  (5035)

0812  FI15

0812 FILL E091 O 38 INC 117769

0813 Fl 15 1505 1506

0813  C630

0814 MSC UNITS ON THE FIRE GROUND CHANELL

0815  FI 15

0815 M SC CH8 C5 6A

0819 RE03 A7

0819  REO3

0819 M SC (5035), WASH GAS AND PEPCO NOTIFIED AND ER

0820 M SC GAS CO PEPCO NOTIFl ED

0821  AI79 (5027)

0822 MSC CH5 ADVISE POSSI 6 | NJUREED

0823  C61

0826 M SC CH5 ADVISE POSSIBLE 6 INJURED,STILL POSS 6 | NSI DE

0826 M SC 69TH COMMAND NOW ADVISE 1 CONFIRM AT THIS TIME

0827  REO3

0828 M SC 1505 ON THE SCENE

0828 M SC 1506 ON THE SCENE

0829 M SC 69TH COMMAND NOW ADVISE A TOTAL OF 3 CONFIRM AT THIS T

| VE

0830 AL79 (5027)

0831 M SC CCN#0314

0837 MSC RED CROSS ER

0844  TRANS AL79 (5027) 25M LAC KNEE, ST 2ND DEG TO FACE

0845 M SC 69TH COMMAND NOW ADVISE 6 CONFIRM

0848 TRANS REO3 PGGH 24F 2 BROKEN ANKLES AND BACK PAIN, 26M CHECK

uP

0849  BAI O

0851  BAI O

0853  NEWL.OC203  69TH ST

0853  FOD

0857 MSC AI79 ER BACK TO THE SCENE PER 69TH COVMAND

0858  SOD

090! TRANS AI79 (5027) 2ND PATIENT....25F LAC OM LIP

0907

0910 Al79 THE SECOND TIME

0911 M SC NOW ADVISE 7 CONFIRM

0915  ECUL

0915  FILL A139 0 38 INC #17769

0919 M SC 1501 ER

0920? BAIO (5027)
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0927 M SC 1501 ON THE SCENE

0933 M SC CANTEEN ER

0934 M SC 1501 ER TO PGGH

0935  SQO8

0936 M SC (5035). 69TH COMVAND HOLDING E082 SQU8 TKO6 BAIO REO3
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AVAIL ON RAD : 1035
AlL ON RAD : 1037
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SUPPMIL DI SP: 1059
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I NS OWNER 1110
INS OCCUPANT : 1110
INS APT NUMBR 1110
INS TYP CONST: 1110
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INS TENT CAUS: 1110
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INCIDENT DIC : 1110
M SC ENTRY 1111
M SC ENTRY 1112
UNIT ONSC. 1113
AVAIL IN QTRS: 1113
AVAI L ON RAD : 1116
AVAIL IN QTRS: 1136
SUPPMIL TRANS: 1139
AVAIL ON RAD : 1140
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AVAIL ON RAD : 1147
SUPPMTL TRANS: 1148
M SC ENTRY 1156
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1ST UNIT ENR :
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M SC C554 AT PGGH

REOl  (5027)
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M SC NOW ADVISE 6 CONFIRM THAT WLL BE 6
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APT

TYPE CDNST
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TENTATI VE CAUSE  NOTHI NG FOUND
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M SC 1524 ©S
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REO1 (5035), @

C66 (5035), @

TK33

FILL TKO2 @ 5 INC #17769

c61 (5027)
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Six Children Die in House Fire
Pleasantville, Ohio

December 18, 1987

Jeffrey M. Shapiro, P.E.

Report number 4 of 4.
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SIX CHILDREN DIE IN HOUSE FIRE

Pleasantville, Ohio
December 18, 1987

Investigated by: Jeffrey M. Shapiro, P.E.

Local Contacts: William B. Hammond, Jr.
Fire Chief
Pleasant and Walnut Townships Fire Department
P.O. Box 147

Pleasantville, Ohio 43148
(614) 468-3214

Terry Webber

Chief, Fire Prevention

Ohio State Fire Marshal's Office
8895 East Main Street
Reynoldsburg, Ohio 43068

(614) 864-5510

OVERVIEW

Six children died in a private home fire in Pleasantville, Ohio, on
December 18, 1987. The adult caring for the children, a mother of three and
aunt of the other three, left a pot of water heating on the stove and fell
asleep. She was overcome by smoke, but was the sole survivor. This was one

tragedy among many, for 24 children were killed in fires in Ohio that month
alone.

The family involved was concerned about fire safety and had a working smoke
detector. But it was not in a proper location, and there were wooden bars
across a key window needed for escape.

BACKGROUND

Pleasantville, Ohio, is a town located in the distant suburbs of the city
of Columbus. The town is a bedroom community characterized by older homes
housing middle-income families. Fire protection is provided by the Pleasant and
Walnut Townships Volunteer Fire Department, an all-volunteer organization. The
Fire Department also provides emergency medical services and has a large, well-
maintained fire station with a variety of up-to-date fire suppression and
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SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

Issues Comments
Fire Cause Unattended pan on stove on first floor.
Casualties Killed six children and injured one

adult. Occurred in evening while
occupants slept.

Smoke Detectors Had new battery which had been tested
recently. Detector not in a recommended
location. Detector apparently did not go
off.

Delayed Report Reporting to fire department delayed
by neighbors' rescue efforts.

Human Behavior Occupants were awake and together
before succumbing.

Windows Window needed for escape apparently
would not remain raised by itself.
Owner-installed protective bars inhibited
exiting.

Structure Two-story wood frame dwelling; fire
spread rapidly. Low ceiling (7') in
bedroom where deaths occurred.

Fire Prevention Education Statewide fire safety education
program in schools. Local volunteer fire
department conducted fire safety
education classes attended by one
child. Family involved was concerned
about fire safety but nevertheless made
several errors in safeguarding house.

Response Time Local fire station was immediately
next door to fire scene.

a7




emergency medical vehicles, all staffed by well-trained personnel. Dispatching
is handled by three dispatchers who work at home and have the ability to alert
Fire Department members through a pager network. Although the fire station is
normally unmanned, the Fire Department is proud of its record of normally being
able to put a first-due vehicle on the street within two minutes after an alarm
is dispatched. Several firefighters live or work within a few doors of the
station.

THE HOUSE

The house where the fire occurred was immediately next door to the Pleasant
and Walnut Townships Fire Station (see Figure 1 in Appendix J; a photo location
key is provided in Figures 12 and 13). The house was wood frame and built
around 1900. It had been divided into two sections, each of which was rented
separately. The section where the fire occurred was two stories, and the other
section was a single story. The side where the fire occurred was occupied by a
family who had been living in the house as renters for approximately 1-1/2
years. The family consisted of a husband, wife, and three children ranging in
age from a new baby to seven years.

The floor plan of the house is detailed in Figures 2 and 3. Upon entering
from the front, one would walk through the living room into the dining area,
from which an open stairwell led to the second story. Beyond the dining area is
the kitchen, where the fire originated. On the second floor, an open area at
the top of the stairs provides access to three bedrooms and a bathroom. As is
typical in many older homes, the ceiling height in the second-story bedrooms is
only seven feet, providing little space for smoke to accumulate before banking
down from the ceiling level and endangering occupants.

The windows on the second floor were sited low on the wall, with the bottom
sill of the window just above floor level. Because of the danger of a child
falling through the window, protective bars had been installed inside over their

lower section. These bars were constructed of wooden dowel rods framed into

supports on the top and bottom, which were screwed into the window frame (see
Figure 44
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An owner-installed smoke detector was located on the first-floor ceiling
just above the base of the open stairway (see Figures 5 and 6). The detector is
thought to have been functional since the occupant changed the batteries only
two weeks before the fire and tested the detector with smoldering paper; it also
had alarmed previously from cooking. There was no detector on the second level,
where the bedrooms were located.

THE FIRE

On the evening that the fire occurred, the parents of the household were
attending a Christmas party away from home. The regularly scheduled baby-sitter
had canceled at the last minute, and the husband's sister, who had baby-sat for
the family many times before, volunteered to substitute. This aunt, in her late
20s, had three children of her own whom she brought with her to spend the night,
thereby placing six children and one adult in the house. Although many
accidental fires involve adults under the influence of alcohol or drugs, the
adult in this incident was a religious woman with no history of alcohol or drug
problems. (We shall refer to the woman who was watching all of the children as
the "aunt,” even though she was the mother of some of the children, to remind
the reader that the household was not her own and that she was baby-sitting.)

Having put the children to bed for the night, three in each of the two
connected bedrooms, she went downstairs and put a pot of water on the stove to
heat for making coffee. She then heard the children making a commotion upstairs
and went up to determine the problem. The children said they were afraid of
"monsters" and did not want to be alone. The aunt decided to lie down in bed
with the children in the bedroom that is most remote from the hallway until the
children fell asleep. Apparently having forgotten about the pot of water on the
stove, she fell asleep as well.

Sometime after 1000 hours, the pot on the stove apparently boiled dry and
radiated sufficient heat to the adjacent wall to ignite the wall covering.
Evidence linking the pot on the stove as the cause of ignition is fairly
conclusive. The aunt remembered leaving the water on the stove. The base of
the pot was found melted to the burner, which was found in the "on" position
(see Figure 7).
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A neighbor who lived across the street was driving home when he noticed a
large volume of smoke issuing from the area of the fire station. Upon closer
examination, he found the smoke to be coming from the house immediately next
door to the station. He went in the front door of the house, which had been
left unlocked, and attempted to determine if anyone was home by yelling
inside. At this time, there was very heavy smoke on the first-floor level,
preventing the neighbor from entering more than a few feet. He was only 15-20
feet from the detector and did not hear any alarm. Through the smoke, he saw
the glow of the fire burning in the Kkitchen.

Hearing no answer, he retreated outside. He then went a few houses down
the street to the home of a Fire Department member to get help. The
firefighter's wife called in the alarm, but a second neighbor had already done
so by now. While the firefighter dressed, the neighbor returned to the fire
scene.

At that time, the aunt who was baby-sitting was standing at the second-
floor window indicated in Figure 1. The lower portion of the window had been
raised, and she was screaming and waving her arms outside. The neighbor then
climbed onto the lower roof level, which was located just below the window, and
went to rescue the woman. When he got near the window, she said something that
was unintelligible, turned away, and the window closed. The window apparently
was unable to remain in the up position without being held, and it is suspected
that when the aunt turned away, presumably to get the children, the window
dropped.

As it did, the firefighter whom the neighbor had notified arrived at the
scene, and the neighbor climbed down from the roof and went to advise the
firefighter that there was a woman trapped upstairs. He and the firefighter
then went next door to the fire station and got a Fire Department ladder to
attempt rescue. When the firefighter got to the window, he decided that the
glass was so hot that opening the window might draw the fire through the house
and Kill the occupants. He therefore did not immediately open the window.

The first call was received by the Fire Department at 1020 from a neighbor
liv ing across the street from the house. Dispatch was rapid, and in one minute
the first responding unit marked on the air and.on the scene. The time of
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dispatch was approximately the same time that the firefighter living down the
street had entered the fire station to get a ladder, so arrival of a firefighter
on the scene was almost immediately after receipt of the alarm.

After his decision not to open the window, the firefighter who had been on
the roof went back to the station to get full turnout gear. Shortly thereafter,
the first responding engine began to set up hose lines. While the firefighters
were setting up, the fire apparently flashed over and vented through the kitchen
window, but the Fire Department estimated that within a minute and a half to two
minutes after arrival, they had knocked down the bulk of the fire.

Fire damage was limited to the kitchen, utility, and bath areas, where heat
damage was quite extensive (see Figure 8). An old, unused chimney located
behind the kitchen ceiling likely played a large role in inhibiting the passage
of fire and superheated gases into the dining area and upstairs by providing a
vertical vent directly outside once the ceiling had failed. This venting action
would have delayed flashover and perhaps was the only reason that the occupants
had any chance of survival at all.

As soon as the fire had been knocked down, the firefighters entered the
second floor through the exterior window and began removing the occupants. All
occupants were reported to have been removed at 1031, approximately 10 minutes
after arrival on the scene of the first due unit.

The aunt was found immediately adjacent to the bedroom window, and the six
children were found just inside the same bedroom's door, which--based on the
burn pattern--had been open during the majority of the fire but was closed by
the occupants sometime before the Fire Department made entry (see Figure 9).
Three children were found to the left of the door, and three children were found
to the right of the door. This indicates that they had been awake and moving
about before becoming unconscious. The aunt had gathered all of the children in
one room. Based on the smoke stains on the sheets in the baby's crib, the
sitter had removed the baby from the crib after the smoke had already become
very thick in the bedroom. All victims were discovered in cardiac arrest.

The Fire Department established a triage area in the engine room of the
fire station next door. Victims were treated by Fire Department paramedi cs and
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EMTs, who had immediately begun CPR and initiated intravenous fluids. Two of
the victims were evacuated to a local hospital by helicopter, and the remainder
were transported via ambulance. The baby was pronounced dead on the scene.
Three children were pronounced dead at the hospital , and the last two children
died shortly after their arrival at the hospital. The aunt was successfully
resuscitated at the fire scene and survived the incident.

All fire units cleared the scene just after midnight; however, back at the
station, the firefighters participated in the first of several critical incident
stress debriefings (CISDs). Given the magnitude of this tragedy, the chief made
an extra effort to ensure that his personnel received counseling by a
CISD-trained specialist in several later sessions.

ANALYSIS OF SIGNIFICANT ISSUES

Fire Safety Education

Residents of Pleasantville were in the jurisdiction of two fire safety
education programs. The first, operated by the State Fire Marshal's Office, is
targeted for grades kindergarten through four, and highlights 17 key lessons,
including stop, drop, and roll; crawl low in the smoke; exit drills in the home;
how to call the fire department; etc. In addition, programs conducted by the
State Fire Marshal's Office provide take-home information for children to give
parents on smoke detector education. Only one child in this incident was old
enough (seven years of age) to have attended such a program. However, based on
the State Fire Marshal's records, it is unlikely that the child had attended the
state-sponsored program as of the time of the fire.

The local Fire Department also conducted a safety education program in the
schools that included grades kindergarten through four. The curriculum involved
having the children visit the local fire station and participate in interactive
presentations of stop, drop, and roll; exit drills; and smoke detector
education. As did the state program, the Fire Department's program included
brochures on these topics. It is believed that the seven-year-old child killed
in this incident had indeed attended the Fire Department's class.
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According to interviews with family members, the mother of the three
children who lived in the house had practiced with them how to get out in case
of fire and what to do if their clothes caught on fire. In addition, the mother
tested and maintained the smoke detector because she reportedly considered the
house a fire trap. These fire safety efforts are thought to be a direct result
of the pamphlets brought home by the oldest child. It is not known why the
mother did not consider the "baby bars" installed over the second-floor windows
an obstruction to emergency exiting (she was not available for interview).

Problem with Escape Windows

As was true in the Prince George's County fire discussed previously in this
report, it appears that the old windows in this residence were unable to remain
open on their own. Hence, the window shut when released by the aunt. She also
had to cope with the bars on the windows, which were present in the adjacent
bedroom as well. They did not have a quick-release mechanism.

Ratio of Children to Baby-sitter

With so many children to evacuate in so little time, plus the problem of
the windows, it is clear that the aunt had been pressed to evacuate herself and
all six children, especially with the children being so young. She successfully
had gathered all the children together and had the door to the room closed, but
could not get them out before being overcome. Coping with the window problem
and the children, all in heavy smoke, was overwhelming. The aunt could not
remember details of her actions immediately prior to being overcome. Her
glasses were found on a nightstand; not having them may have contributed to her
difficulties.

Time for Escape or Rescue

This incident is an excellent example of the need for citizens to purchase
and properly locate and maintain smoke detectors, and not just rely on the local
fire department to successfully perform rescue. Figure 10 shows the estimated
timeframe of events versus fire growth for this incident. It shows the greater
escape time available for a residence properly protected by a smoke detector
versus a residence that is not.
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Fire protection professionals usually consider that people in the immediate
vicinity of a fire at flashover will almost surely be severely injured or
perish. Had this residence been properly protected by a detector, there would
have been an estimated seven minutes to escape before flashover occurred.
Without the detector giving early warning, occupants became aware of the fire
about three minutes before flashover, during which time conditions were rapidly
deteriorating. However, it is possible that even in the conditions present,
there would have been adequate time for the aunt to evacuate herself and the
children had the baby bars not been present and had the window remained open.

The Fire Department's response in this case was optimal. The combination
of a prompt dispatch, one minute get-out and response time, and two minute set-
up time until extinguishing operations begin could not be surpassed except in
very rare instances. The key factor was the delayed detection.

Examples of the time scale of the fire growth versus fire department and
victim actions such as shown in Figure 10 may be useful to local fire
departments to graphically demonstrate the need for smoke detector laws. It is
clear that with the rapid fire growth scenario experienced in today's
residential occupancies, occupants need early warning to help survive in fires.

Smoke Detectors; Still More To Do

Overshadowed by the tragedy of the deaths of six children is the tragedy of
the failure of such an extensive fire safety effort by the Fire Department and
the family. Here is a case where a smoke detector was installed by the owner of
a rental property, the rental occupant received smoke detector maintenance
information, and the occupant practiced proper smoke detector maintenance. It
is almost certain that the smoke detector was functional at the time of the
fire. The Fire Department investigators were told by the occupants that the
detector had alarmed previously when a towel had caught fire on the stove. In
addition, approximately two weeks before the fire, the wife placed a new battery
in the detector and tested the detector with a smoldering paper. The detector
was found operational in this test.

The failure here was that the detector was not installed in a recommended
location (see Figure 2). In a two-story residence such as this one, at least
one detector should have been located on the second floor outside of the
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sleeping areas (see Figure 11). The location selected was particularly
troublesome because the detector was adjacent to a large stairway opening and
remote from the area of origin. The smoke was able to leave the kitchen and
pass up to the second floor without reaching the detector. It should be noted
that although the detector was not located in the position recommended in the
manufacturer's instructions, no statement was made in the instructions
indicating a significant problem with a location adjacent to a large ceiling

opening such as a stairway, as was indicated for areas adjacent to air supply
vents.

It is unclear why the detector had operated properly when a towel was set
afire on the stove, but it is likely that the type and temperature of smoke was
different because of the fire size and material involved. A low-energy towel
fire could produce light smoke that is relatively cool and follows room air
circulation patterns, whereas a rapidly burning, high-energy fire such as
occurred in the later incident can produce entirely different flows.

In this incident with rapid fire growth in the kitchen, the heated smoke
could have quickly gone up the stairwell and not reached the smoke detector.
The smoke detector might have operated for a short period later in the fire as
the smoke became very intense, which would have been a delayed alarm, but--due
to its location--it is possible that by the time the detector would have
operated, the temperatures had gotten so hot that the detector was already
disabled. (The detector was found to have melted and fallen to the floor; it
did not work when found.)

Property Damage Was Limited

There was only a small amount of heat damage beyond the dining area.
Temperatures in the living room are thought to have never exceeded 300°F, given
that sheer curtains on the front door remained intact and some plastic candles
located in the front window melted only slightly. Upstairs, the extent of
visible damage was a light soot covering of exposed surfaces and a slight
blistering of paint on the upper portions of doors and door frames. The
overwhelming feeling after examination of the bedroom where the bodies were
found was the disbelief of how six people could have died and yet there could be
so little property damage. A review of three of the coroner's reports made
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available showed carbon monoxide levels ranging from only 2.6 percent to 18.9
percent. No autopsies were performed, but the fatalities were all thought to be
caused by smoke inhalation.

Documentation of fire tests, such as depicted in the recent NFPA film
"Firepower," have shown that gases given off by the fire can cool rapidly after
traveling as little as 20 feet from the seat of the fire, especially when
venting is present. Therefore, it is speculated that at the time smoke reached
the upstairs bedroom, its temperature was probably 150°F-200°F, which would be
survivable for a short period. However, the firefighter feeling the glass from
the outside sensed this temperature as "hot." Should the firefighter have
opened the hot window and gone for rescue without protective gear?

If the fire was in a backdraft situation and oxygen-starved, opening the
window could have caused an explosive burning that could have killed the
firefighter and the family. He considered that and decided not to risk it.

Some firefighters and engineers have felt differently in hindsight, but we
could not recommend a different decision with the information that the
firefighter on the scene had.

LESSONS LEARNED

1. Smoke detector literature should further clarify the proper and improper
placement of detectors.

Although this incident demonstrated proper action on the part of the owner
to install a smoke detector, it is apparent that the information provided with
the detector either was not reviewed by the installer, not understood, or not
properly followed. In addition, the information brochure provided by the Fire
Department to the occupant did not adequately specify proper location criteria,
and the occupant probably assumed the location was all right. A 1980 study by
the International Association of Fire Chiefs for the U. S. Fire Administration
showed that placement was correct in over 90 percent of the homes checked, but
that still leaves many homes with a potential problem. There has been no recent
or broader study. In circumstances such as this where the detector is installed
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by the owner and not the occupant, precise installation advice would prove
helpful. Smoke detector literature and fire prevention information should be
reviewed in this regard.

2. Fire safety education should include safety practices for baby-sitters.

Considerations such as checking emergency exit routes, baby-sitter-to-child
ratios, and sleeping with bedroom doors closed should be included in fire safety
education programs and materials for baby-sitters and other child care-givers.
In this case, the baby-sitter was the children's aunt and familiar with the
house. But even she would not necessarily know how to remove a homemade window
barrier in heavy smoke with six scared children around her.

3. Fire safety education should point out the inability of fire departments to
provide rescue in many instances.

Citizens may rely on the fire department's ability to rescue them too
much. The attitude that fire safety is a personal responsibility of citizens
needs to be instilled. More fire prevention education is needed to prevent
fires such as this and to make sure the crucial details of detection and escape
are understood by all citizens.

4. Fire prevention programs need to address the obstruction of secondary
exits in residences.

With concerns for home security and protection from falls, homeowners turn
to placing bars, locks, etc., on windows. Such behavior disregards fire
safety. It is incumbent upon the fire service to educate their communities
about the security versus fire safety dilemma. This is especially important in
areas where citizens are highly aware of crime problems and may be blind to fire
hazards that their anti-crime precautions may create.

Again, in this fire, as was the case in the fire in Prince George's County,
the failure of windows to remain open on their own can be directly linked to the
deaths of several children. The need to address this problem may be
significantly greater than currently thought. Fire safety educators should take
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specific measures to educate homeowners regarding the hazards of windows that
will not remain up on their own, especially in circumstances where small
children are present.

5. Stress debriefing sessions are important for the well-being of
firefighters.

As was the case in Prince George's County, the Pleasant and Walnut
Townships Volunteer Fire Department engaged a professional counselor for
critical incident stress debriefings to ease the effect on personnel of
experiencing a tragedy of this magnitude. Fire departments without such
a program should establish one for the well-being of their personnel.
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Appendices

J. Photographs, Floor Diagrams, and Time - Temperature Graph

K. Fire Department Incident and Casualty Reports.
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Appendix J

A three-quarter view of the rear of the house. The arrow

points to the window where the woman was seen screaming for help.
Note that it is located immediately above a lower-level roof, to
which escape could have been made if the windows had not been
barred.

Second-floor plan, shows location of fatalities.
First-floor plan, shows area of origin and smoke detector location.

Due to the low elevation of the windows in the second-floor
bedrooms, homemade bars had been installed to prevent a child from
accidentally falling through the window.

General location of the smoke detector at the base of the
stairwell.

Specific location of the smoke detector on the ceiling adjacent
to the stairway opening. This is not a preferred location.

Area of origin around stove.

Actual fire damage to the house was relatively limited. The

only significant evidence of a fire on the exterior of the house was
above the kitchen window, where the fire ventilated during
flashover.

Just inside the bedroom, the six children were found behind the
closed door (which was closed during the fire). Three children were
found on the left of the door, and three children were found on the
right of the door. Note that the baby had been removed from the
crib.

Estimated time sequence of events versus fire growth (time/
temperature graph).

All seven of the fire victims were inside the bedroom on the

left. Note the location of the doorway (which was open) with
respect to the stairwell opening, allowing smoke direct access into
the bedroom, and the low ceiling of the bedroom, which would have
caused a rapid descent of the smoke layer.

First floor plan showing positions from which photographs were
taken.

Second floor plan showing positions from which photographs were
taken.



FIGURE 1

A three-quarter view of the rear of the house. The arrow points to the window
where the woman was seen screaming for help. Note that It is located

immediately above a lower-level roof, to which escape could have been made if
the windows had not been barred.
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FIGURE 4

Due to the low elevation of the windows in the second-floor bedrooms, homemade
bars had been installed to prevent a child from accidentally falling through
the window.



FIGURE 5

General location of the smoke detector at the base of the stairwell.



FIGURE 6

Specified location of the smoke detector on the ceiling adjacent to the
stairway opening. This is not a preferred location



FIGURE 7

Area of origin around stove.



FIGURE 8

Actual fire damage to the house was relatively limited. The only significant
evidence of a fire on the exterior of the house was above the kitchen window,
where the fire ventilated during flashover.



FIGURE 9

Just inside the bedroom, the six children were found behind the closed door
ﬁ\{vhich was closed during the fire). Three children were found on the left of
the door, and three children were found on the right of the door. Note that
the baby had been removed from the crib.
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FIGURE 11

All seven of the fire victims were inside the bedroom on the left. Note the
location of the doorway which was open) with respect to the stairwell
openlng allowing smoke direct access into the bedroom, and the low ceiling of
the bedroom, WhICh would have caused a rapid descent of the smoke layer.
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APPENDIX K

Fire Department Incident and Casualty Reports
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RESPONDED 101,7"5 RESPONDED . '0|2 RESPONDED . 0.0 E)_S;?;NDE)DEM”PKE L /0
NUMBER OF INJURIES NUMBER OF FATALITIES
FIRE SERVICE | 1 0] ormen | (CIBl rire service [ 1 10l orxer | yob
COMPLEX Pg 61-62 MOBILE PROPERTY TYPE Pg. 63-65 (Complets Line §) NA = 08
2 FAMmILY DwewrnNGg |4l 10, &
AREA DF FIRE ORIGIN Pg 67-68 EQUIPMENT INVOLVED IN IGNITION Pg 71-72 (Compiete Line T) 98
KITCHEN |H ELECTRIEC RANGE  BUuRANER N
FORM OF HEAT IGNITION Pg 74-76 TYPE OF MATERIAL IGNITED Pg 78-79  JISBUEFORM OF MATERIAL IGNITED Pg 80-81
ELECTRIC BUnnNER |5/l UnDETERMINED to™P lo|o UNDETERMINED CompBusTIBLE 1210

METH#OD OF

EXTINGUISHMENT 6-Pre-

5-Pre-conneci hose/tank only

t draft

hose/nyd
1-Seit gsunguished
2-Makd shilt auda
3-Ponabie sxtinguisher
4-Automatic exl sysiem

8-Master siream devica
9-Not classilied above

7-Hand-imd hose/hyotant oraft slandpipe

0-Undcatermined of Not repored

LEVEL OF FIRE ORiGIN
1-Grage ievet 109 ft.

&

6-Over 70 1eet

2-1010 19 lset 7-Objects in thght

3-2010 29 lewt B-Beiow ground ievei

4-20 1o 43 leet - 9-NOI ciassdied above l
5-50 10 70 lewt 0-Ungeterminad

ESTIMATED TOTAL
DOLLAR LOSS

L1218l

8Ic|d

Number of Slories

CONSTRUCTION TYPE
1-Fue t

2:-neavy imber

3-Protecied NONCOMBuUSLDIe

Z

4.Unprotecied NONCUMOusSIDIe  8-Unprioteciad wood i1ame

5.Piolecied ordinary 9-NOt Class-d sbove
6-Unprolecied ordinaly 0-undeierm.ned of nol
7-Protacted wood irame 1eponied

&

1-1 staey 4-510 € stones 7-25 10 49 sionies
2.2 sty §-7 10 12 stonies 8-50 stones or more
3-3 0N stones 6131024 storas 0-Number of stories
undelermingd oOf nol reponed
EXTENT OF DAMAGE Flame-Smoxs i
Conpned o the o0iect 0f angin 1 1
Conbned 10 pan of raom o area al ongin 2 2 5
Conmned 10 room al ongin 3 3 P
Conmned 10 the hre-rated comp of ongin 4 4
Conmnedq 10 fiaor of ongin ) H] SMOKE
Conpned 10 struciure ol ongin [ 6
Extended bayond structure of ongn 7 H 7
No gamage of trus type (N/ A) 9
Unamtermined o not repoced [} ]

DETECTOR PERFORMANCE

1-08t in 100m of 3pace of hie ongin - oper
2-0Oet notn1m or space ol hire 0n1gin - Oper
3-Det «n rm or 3paCe Of ONIQuY - N0 OpRY
4-Det nol nrm o¢ space ol ongin - nal Oper
5-Det inim of 3pacs of ue ongn

SPRINKLER PERFORMANCE
1-Equ.omaenl aperated

2-Equipment shouki Rave operaied - aa not
J-Equipment Dre Dul ik 100 $Mail O opev
9-NOt Classied above

0- Ot nol reponeq

bul fire 100 sMali 10 oper
9-Nol Classihied aDOve
0-Uncelermined o1 not ropon-d ﬁ’_
8-NG Geteciors present (N/A) ﬁl/m‘L
>

o

8-NO equipmant presant (N/A)

.

TYPE OF MATERIAL GENERATING MOST SMOKE Pg 103-104

IF SMOKE SPREAD

VA handung duct

AVENUE OF SMOKE TRAVEL

4-S\asi weh

7. Uty opemng in hoos
8-No avenue ol smoke Uavei (N/A)

IR T TN

W rAun e

SO TNy e ¢ CERLINC B e SEmen LI ‘7/

FORM OF MATERIAL GENERATING MOST SMOKE Pg 108-109 B /] 6
VINYL WALL COVERING & CEILING TILE s

IF MABILE PROPERTY YEAR IMAKE MODEL SERIAL NO. WCENSE NO.

IF EQUIPMENT INVOLVED E M o] X

" lGr};JTllc)N Y AR/:} l AK/SLCRI(_ MODEL N/ﬂ SERIAL NO é?é 4//4/ 7

MEMBER MAKING REPQRT DATE | OFFICER N CHARGE (it ditterent) CATE

WILLTAM B, HAMMOND, TR, C//.ZE/— 12-22-¢7

Remarks ¥ __ [ MEDIC VEHIC LES | (HIEF VEHICLE (cemmpnp PesT) 2 PMERICHL

HELLCORPTERS

Z0M 5013



A NO CONCE  HMEARD SNKE DETECTER SOUAVINE fa ALARM
Howevep, DETEC op BATTERY WAHS TESTED La A nEW ’
DETECTeR ON 12-19-86 7) BAT7ERY WwWoulLp Scuno
DETECTLAR WENAKLY., THE DETEC7op ANVO GLATTERY THAT
WhS IA Heuse WAS TAKEN CUT OF MHeme on/ 12-79-67
NVvp SECURED TN CHLEF HAgmmens'S OFFICE TN FIRE
STATron., ON 12-21-87 BATIERY LUAS ACAIN TESTED LN

NEW DETECTOR BATTERY WwWoulp Souwnwnp PDETECToR
WWEAKLY, DETECTLR AND BATTERY WERE THEN TURNED
OUWER To FIRE LNVESTIGAToR NEBERT GCREEN WRLT O F
OMHILO (FLIRE MABRSHALS ©FFICE,

TMYESTLIGATOR ROBERT GREENWALT OF THE OHIO FLIRE
MARSHALS OFFICE AND DETECTIVE TLrM VORLS OF

THE FAIRFIELD COUNTY SHERLFFS OFFICE LWAS
REQUESTED To ASSIST THE INVESTIEA TLoN.



GA

GB

GC

GD

GE

GF

GB

GC

GO

GE

GF

Fill In Thus Report in Y our Own Words

REPORTING SYSTEM

Fire Department

Tt PSS,

onio rire incioent CIVILIAN. CASUALTY REPORT.

PLEASANT - WALANU T '

NFIRS-2

FDID Incicent No. Exp Mo. Day | Year | Day ol the Week { Alarm Time [ -,
Na. §
2Z3¢19 | 1 12relSE 1 121 Rlg]] FRIDAY 161202121C
CASUALTY SEVERE ENOUGH TO CHECK ON LATER CASUALTY 1 _ DELETE
VES 5 NO O3 ENTEA CORRECT CODE NUMBER IN BOX | NUMBER ol OL 2 2 CHANGE
i
CASUALTY LAST NAME FIRST NAME Mi 0.08. AGE TIME OF] p,? Ie !’\7 TO
- - INJURY
KELLNER DAVID B. |o6-0ce-876MO 212120
HOME ADDRESS TELEPHONE
H997 BEAVER DR.NE., THORNVILLE , O0HIO 43076 Cid-246-5237
SEX CASUALTYTYPE SEVERITY AFFILIATION
1 Maje ¥ Fire Casualty 1 Injury . :
2 Femala } 2 Action Casualty ’ 2 Death 2 Orher Emergency Personnel 3
" OGNS Tasuaty 3 Civdizn

FAMILIARITY WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION AT IGNITION CONDITION BEFORE INJURY
1 Less than 1 Day 1 intimately involved with ignttion 1 Asieep
2 1147 Days 2 In the room or space of fire 2 Bedridden, other physicai handicap
3 B30 Days 0 Undetermined or 3 On same floor as origin of fire 8 Not a fire casualty 3 Impaired by drugs, alcohol 8 Awake, unimpaired
4 1142 Months not reported 4 in same building as origin of fire 9 Not classified above 4 Under restraint 9 Not classified above
5 3te 6 Months [} S5 Outside ot buiding of fire origin 5 Too young to act
6 719 12 Manths but on property 8 Too old to act
7 Owprt Year O 6 Fire casualty off proparty of fire ongin 7 Mentally handicapped. senile
8 Noj a Structure . 0 Undetermined or not reponted 0 Undetermined or not reported
CONDITION PREVENTING ESCAPE ACTIVITY AT TIME OF INJURY CAUSE OF INJURY
1 Na time 0 escape; expiosion of 1 Escaping 1 Caught in, under, between 6 Rubbed by, contact with

fire progressed too rapidly 8 No conditions prevented 2 Rescue attempt trapped by 7 Struck by
2 Firk between casuaity and exit escape or noi a factor 3 Fire control 2 Exposed to fire products 9 Not classified above
3 Locxed doors 9 Mot ciassifieg above 4 Responseireturn B Irranonal action 3 Exposed to chamical radiation 0 Undetermined or not reported
4 |llenat gatas, locks 0 Ungetermineg or 5 Cleanup, salvage, $ Not crassified above 4 Fall or stepped on, over, nto 8 Not applicable
5 Cidtning and casualty burning not reportea mop-up 5 Qverexertion
6 Mdved 100 siowty & Sieeping
7 Vidtim incapacitated prior 10 ignition 7 Unable to act é 2 -

0 Undetermined or not regorted

NATYAE OF INJURY

1 Burns asphywa/smoke
2 Buns only

3 Asphyxia smoke only

4 Waund, cut, bleeding
§ Didiocation, fracture

8 Compiaint of pain
7 Shock
8 Strain, sprain

9 Not classified abave
0 Ungetermineg or not reported

1 Head, neck

2 Body, trunk, back
3 Arm

4 Leg

5 Hand

§ Foot

5

PART OF BODY INJURED

7 Internal
Included are respiratory system. hean

9 Not classilied above

0 Undetermined or not reparted

8 Muitiple pans

DISPOSITION

Retused haip

Treated at scene and released
Taken to hospnal by fire dept. vehicie
Taken to hospital by non fire dept. vehicle
Taken to ather than a hospital
Died

Not classified above
Undetermined or not reported

6

OWw OO A WN -

-

W SEE REMARKS ON BACK

[] SEE ADDITIONAL REPORT

CASWALTY SEVERE ENOUGH TO CHECK ON LATER CASUALTY 1 . DELETE
YES T NO T ENTER CORRECT CODE NUMBER IN 80X NUMBER [olle) 2 7 CHANGE
CASPALTY LAST NAME FIRST NAME l Mi | D.0B. AGE TiME OF I‘D/? e R TO
INJURY
KELLNER JOS EPH | K. 59—27-85' Z 212|210
HOME ADDRESS . TELEPHONE
H497 BEAVER DR, NE. | THORNVILLE , OHIO #3076 |G/Y-2%6-5237
SEX CASUALTY TYPE SEVERMY AFFILIATION
1 Maie 1 Fire Casuaity 1 injury L
2 Famale , 2 Action Casualty ) 2 Deatn 2 2 Other Emergency Personnel 3
! 3 FRaS Jasoalty 3 Civihan
FAMILIARITY WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION AT IGNITION i CONCITION BEFORE INJURY
1 Lesstnhan 1 Day R 1 Inumately invoived with ignition 1 Asleep
2 1©70ayvs 2 !nthe room or space of fire 2 Bedridden, other physical hanoicap
3 8030 Days 0 Undetermmed or 3 On same fioor as cngin of fire 8 Nct a fire casualty 3 Imparred by arugs, aiconol 8 Awake, unimpaired
4 1®2Months not reported 4 In same building as ongn of fire 9 Not classihed above 4 Unger restraint 9 Not classified above
5 316 Months 5 Outsice of buikaing of fire origin 5 Toa young to act
6 7®©12Montns but on property 6 Toa old to act )
7 Ower 1 Year O 6 Fire casualty off property of fire origin 7 Mentally handicapped. senile
8 Neta Structure 0 Undetermined or not reponed 0 Undetermined or not reparted

CONDITION PREVENTING ESCAPE
1 Neume to escape; exdiasion or

CAUSE OF INJURY

1 Caugntin, unger. between

6 Rubbed by, contact with

firp progressed 100 rap:dly

3 Lacked doors
4 lllegal gates, locks

2 Fire between casuaity and exit

trappec by
2 Exposed to fire products
3 Exposed to cnemical ragiation
4 Feil or siepped on, over, into

7 Struck by

8 Not applicable

9 Not classilieq above
0 Undetermined or not reported

5 Chthing ang casuaity burming
& Mbved too siowty
7 Vietim ncapacitated prior 10 ignition

ACTIVITY AT TIME OF iNJURY
1 Escaoing
8 No conditions prevented 2 Rescue atternpt
escape or not a tactor 3 Fire controt
9 Not ciassified above 4 Response/rewrn 8 Irrational action
0 Undetermsned or 5 Cleanup, salvage. 9 Not ciassifies above
not reported mop-up
6 Sleening
7 Unavle to act
0 Unaetermined or not reponed

5 Overexertion

NA DHE OF INJURY
1 B¥rns asphyxia/smaoke
2 Burns oniy
3 Asphyxia smoke only
4 Wbund, cut. bleeding
5 Dislocauan, fracture

& Complaint of pain
7 Shock
8 Stran, sprain

9 Not classified above
0 Undeterminea or not reported

PART OF BCDY INJURED

1 Head. neck

2 Body. trunk, pack
3 Arm

4 Leg

5 Hand

6 Foot

3

internal

Inciuceo are respiratory system, heart

-

Not classified above

o w e

Undetermined or not reported

Multipie parts

|

DISPOSITION

Refused heip LIFE ’_C_L_Z:@I

Treated at scene ana reteasea

Taken t0 nespital by fire dept. vehicle

Taken tn hospital by non tire cept. venicle
Taxen to other than a hospital

Died

Not classified above

0 Unaetermined or not reported

O DB LR -

| B SEE REMARKS ON BACK

—_ SEE ADDITIONAL REPCAT

MEMBER MAKING REPORT:

Date

JR, 1L-22-87

OFFICEZR IN CaRGE

|
WILLIAM B HAM Mor D, TR.

Date

12-22-E7

COM 5014

WILLEAM B-HAMMiD

14



CASUPRLTY ¥ cc|

-\

/3/—’ R LIFE SAVING TECHNIGUE'S WeERE
PERFORMED AT FILIRE STRTIren, FAIRFIELD CoynTy
COCRONER HODSDEN’) PRCNOUCED KELCTIN
PECEASED & RELENSED VICTTI W 70 SNLTH FZ/A/&?%
Home | L ANCASTER

CASUALTY Hoo2

T RANS | N 0 TLD P, C 1o < Pr—-a
i 7 LN “— I\ VO //V//-L//7<}
C 3////111/”)//( /2 N (> 12 D0nrT f e~ 4 T~ T
Cedmisds ey GAANT LIFE FLIGHT, TRERAT

O L.C. U, , PASSED AwAY 11-19-E7



»

GB

GC
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GE

GF
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OHIO

INCIDENT
REPORTING SYSTEM

CIVILIAN CASUALTY REPORT

NFIRS-2

Fill In This Report In Your Own Words Fire Department— (775
["FDID incident No. Exp. Mo. Day Year | Day of the Week Alarm Time
WYy No.
c ) . R - Py AP B,
£ 25019 | 11120051 | 20 igledl FRIpAY 412121210 ;
CASUALTY SEVERE ENOUGH TO CHECK ON LATER CASUALTY 1 _ DELETE
YES T T R DE NUMBER | ; - =
NO O ENTER CORRECT CODE NUMBER INBOX | NUMBER O[ QL 7| 2 T chHancE
CASUALTY LAST NAME FIRST NAME Ml D.0B. AGE TIME OF] PR[U /.( 70
- i ’ . INJURY
HELLE ANGELA T loq-24-g)| b 2]z|2|0
HOME ADDRESS TELEPHONE
2 . CoLUmpUS ST. PLEASANTVILLE L OHIO 4#3/%8 b1Y-Y6E-35%49
SE CASUALTY TYPE SEVERITY AFFILIATION
1 Maie 1 Fire Casualty 1 Inury .
2 Female Z 2 Action Casualty 2 Death 2 2 Other Emergency Personnel
}__ " EM8 Tasualty 3 fivilign
FAMILIARITY WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION AT IGNITION CONDITION BEFORE INJURY
1 Lessthan 1 Day 1 Intimately invoived with ignition 1 Asleep
2 1107 Days 2 inthe room of space of fire 2 Bedrigden, other physical handicap
3 81030 Days @ Unaetermined or 3 On same fioor as origin of fire B Not a fire casualty 3 Impaired by drugs, alcohol 8 Awake, unimpaired
4 1to2Months not reponted 4 In same building as origin of fire 9 Not classified above 4 Under restraint 9 Not d above
§ 3106 Months e=—"==y{ § Qutside of building of fire origin S Too young 10 act
6 7to 12 Months but on property 6 Too old to act
7 Over \ Year & Fire casualty off property of lire origin L_/ 7 Mentaily handicapped, senile
8 Not a Structure 0 Ur of not rep 0 Undetermined or not repored
CONDITION PREVENTING ESCAPE ACTIVITY AT TIME OF INJURY CAUSE OF INJURY
1 No tima [0 escape, explosion or 1 Escaping 1 Caught in, under, between 6 Rubbed by, contact with
fire progressed 100 rapidly 8 No conditions prevented 2 Rescue attempt trapped by 7 Struck by
2 Fire between casuaity and exit escape or not a factor 3 Fire controt 2 Exposed to lire products 9 Not classified above
3 Locked goors 9 Not classitied above 4 Response/return 8 inational action 3 Exposed 10 chamical 0 Und d or not reported
4 lHega! gates, locks 0 Undetermined ar 5 Cleanup, saivage, 9 Not classitied above 4 Fell of stepped on, Ovel, into 8 Not applcable
§ Clothing and casualty burning not reporied mop-up S Overexenion
6 Moved too siowly . 8 Sleeping
7 Victim incapacitated prior to ignition 7 Unable to act
G Undatermined or not reported .
NATURE OF INJURY PAAT OF BODY INJURED DISPOSITION
1 Burns asphy € Comp of pain 1 Head, nack 7 internal 1 Refused help
2 Burns only 7 Shock 2 Body, trunk, back Included are respiratory system, haart 2 Treated at scane and released
3 Asphyxia smoke only 8 Strain, sprain 3 Arm 8 Muitiple pans 3 Taken to hosptal by fire dept. vehicle
4 Wound, cut, bleeding 9 Not classified above 4 Leg 9 Not classified above 4 Taken 10 hospital by non fire dept. vehicle
5 Dislocation, fracture 0 Undetermined or not reported 5 Hand Q Undetermined or not reported 5 Taken to other than a hospital
3 6 Foot 6 Died
9 Not classified above
0 Undetermined or not reported
E SEE AEMARKS ON BACK [0 SEE ADDITIONAL REPORT
CASUALTY SEVERE ENOUGH TO CHECK ON LATER CASUALTY 1 [J DELETE
YES NO D ENTER CORRECT CODE NUMBER IN BOX NUMBER OIO! 8 2 Z CHANGE
CASUALTY LAST NAME FIRST NAME Mi D.C8. AGE TiME OF
K LER A J |66-06-498 3 iV AVAVAN/
UNKLE! MARY 7 222!
HOME ADDRESS - TELEPHONE
| (1o~ e8-2260
SEX CASUALTY TYPE SEVERITY AFFILIATION
1 Male 1 Fire Casualty 1 Injury . ' -
2 Female 2 Action Casualty 2 Death 2 Other Emergency Persannel 3
3 PR3 Jasaal, e 3 Civihan
[ FAMILIARITY WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION  TIGNI CONDITION BEFORE INJURY

1 Lessthan ! Day
2 107 Days

3 81030 Days

4 1102 Months

§ 3106 Months

6 710 12 Months
7 Over 1 Year

8 Not a Structure

0 Undetermined or
not reported

8

1 intimately rivoiveg with ignition

2 In the roam or space of fire

3 On same tioor as ongin of fire

4 In same building as origin of tire

5 Quisize of building of fire origin
but on property

& Fire casualty oft property of fire ongm

0 Undetermined or not reported

8 Not a fire casualty
9 Not classified above

2

£

Asteep
Bedridaen, other physical handicap
mpaired by drugs. alcohol

8 Awake. unimpawed
9 Not classiired above

Too young to act

Too oid 10 act
7 Mentally hangicapped. senile
0 Undeterminea or nct repored

1
2
3
4 Under restraint
5
€

8

CONDITION PREVENTING ESCAPE

1 No ume to escape; expiosion of 1 Escaping
tire progressed tog rapiaty 8 No conditions prevented 2 Rescue attempt
2 Fire between casuaity andg exit @scape or not a tactor 3 Fire control
3 Lockad doors 9 Not ciassified above 4 Response/return
4 lllegat gates. locks oL mined or 5 Cieanup, salvage.
§ Clothing and casualty burning not reported mop-up
6 Moved tod siowly 6 Sleeping
7 Vicum incapacitated prior 10 ignition 7 Unabie to act

L

ACTIVITY AT TIME OF INJURY

8 Irratonal action
9 Not classified above

nined or not reported

CAUSE OF iINJURY

1 Caugnt in, under, between
trapped by

2 Exposed to fire products

6 Rubbed by, contact with
7 Struck by
9 Not classified above

3 E

to chemical

4 Fel

g

5 Overexertion

| or stepped on, over, Nto 8 Not applicabie

0 Undetermined or not reported

L

NATURE OF INJURY

1 Burns asphyxia/smoke
2 Bumsonly

3 Asphyxia smoke only

4 Wouna, cut, bleeaing
5 Distocation, tracture

6 Compuaint of pain
7 Shock

8 Strain, sprain

9 Not classified apove

0 Unaeterrmnec or not reported

PART OF BODY INJURED
1 Head, neck

2 Boay, trunk, back
3 Am

4 Leg
5 Hand
& Foot

b

7 Internal

Inciuded are respratory system, hearnt

8 Muiuole parts
S Not classified above
0 Undetermined or not reparted

DISPOSITION

1 Refused heip

2 Treated at sceng and reieasedq

3 Taken to hospial by fire dep!. vehicle

4 Taken tn haspital by non hre dept. vehicie

S Taken to other than a hospital
6 Died
L—} 9 Not ciassified above

0 Unaetermmined or not reported

2,

@ SEE REMARKS ON BACK

[ _SE=A

DDITICNAL REPORT

o
MEMBER MAKING REPORT

Date

12-22-87

——
C)Fr-ICER IN CHARGE

WrLLIAM (3

Date

HAMMcrD, Jp. 12-272

-87

COM 5014

WILLTAM B.HAMMenD TR,



cASUALTY % com

TRANS PcRTED T CHILDFEN'S /~/c</9_z‘7/?L
coLumpdus BY GRANT LIFE FLIGHT A[)/I:IT’H:D 70
. (., U ) PRSSED HiuwHY 12-19-& 7

CASURLTY #0083

| TRANS PCRTED  TO LANCASTER-FALR FLELCD
CommuwrTy HOSPITAL EMERGENCY Roonl,
TRENTED AwnD IRELEASED.
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OHIO FIRE INCIDENT

CIVILIAN CASUALTY REPORT

, NFIRS-2
REPORTING SYSTEM PLEBSAN T WALNUT
Fill in This Report In Your Own Words Fire Department Tw'Ps,
FDID Incident No. —l Day —| Year | Day of the Week Alarm Time |-
2 3019 L1208 1 2lngle ]l FRIDAY 16217221
CASUALTY SEVERE ENOUGH TO CHECK ON LATER | CASUALTY | 1 . DELETE
ves O NO T2 ENTERA CORRECT COOE NUMBER IN BOX | NUMBER 00! Sl 2 T CHANGE
| CASUALTY LAST NAME FIRST NAME M D08 AGE T™MEOF PIPICR 10
HELLE JESSICA M Jic-o4-801 T ™™ 721210
HOME ADDRESS TELEPHONE
112 E.corumBuS ST.. PLEASANTVILLE, OH Y314 G I14-Y68-3 549
SEX CAFS{L:\CL’{W: TIYPE 1SE|:ER1TY AFFILIATION
; :::":ala Z_ ; Actnona(s:asgky } 2 Dra% Z 2 Onher Emergency Personnet 3
oGS Tasusty 3 Civiltian

1 Less than 1 Day
2 1Ro 7 Days

3 8ko 30 Days

4 1Ko 2 Months

5 3o & Months

6 7to 12 Months
7 Qver 1 Year

8 Nat a Structure

FAMILIARITY WITH STRUCTURE

0 Undetermined of
not reported

b

LOCATION AT IGNITION
1 Intimately involved with igniton
2 In the room or space of fire
3 On same floor as origin of fue
4 In same building as origin of fire
5 Outside of building of fire ongin
but on property
6 Fire casuaity ot property of fire ongin
0 Undetermined of not reponed

8 Not a fire casualty
9 Noi ciassified above

1 Asleep

4 Under restraint
5 Too young 10 act
6 Too oid to act

L/

CONDITION BEFOAE INJURY

7 Mentaily handicapped, seniie
Q Undelermined or not reported

2 Bedrigden, cther physical handicap

3 Impairad by drugs. alcohol B Awake, unimpaired

g an

9 Notc¢

above

[

No time 10 @sCape;

3 lcked doors
4 lingal gates, locks

fire progressed too rapidly
2 Flirg between casualty and exit

ONDITION PREVENTING ESCAPE

explasion or

escape or not a factor
9 Not ciassifeq above
0 Undetermined or

8 No conditions prevented

ACTIVITY AT TIME OF INJURY
1 Escaping

2 Rescue anemnt
3 Fire control

4 Response/return
5 Cieanup, saivage,

5 Glothing and casuaity burning not reported moo-up
6 Mioved 100 slowly 6 Sleeping
7 Wictim incapacitated prior 10 ignition l 7 Unabie to act
0 Undeterrmined or not feported

8 lrrationat acton
9 Not classilied above

[ CAUSE OF INJURY
1 Caught in, under, between
trapped by
2 Exposed ta fire products
3 Exposed ta chemical radiation
4 Fell or stepped on, over, 1ntQ

Z

5 Overexertion

6 Rubbed by, contact with

7 Struck by
9 Not classilied above

0 Undeterminad ar not reported

8 Not appicabie

Z

2 Burns only

3 Asphyxia smoke only
4 Wound, cut, bleeding
5 Dislocation, fracture

NAYURE OF INJURY

1 Burns asphyxia/smoke

8 Compiaint of pain

7 Shock

8 Strain, sprain

9 Not classified above

0 Undetermingd or not reported

PART OF BODY INJURED

1 Head, neck

2 Body, trunk, back
3 Arm

4 Leg

5 Hang
6 Foot

2

7 internal

included are respiratory system, hean

8 Multiple pans

8§ Not classified above
0 Undetermined or not reported

Diea

WOV EWN -

7

DISPOSITION

Refused heip

Treated at scane and reieased

Taken to hospital by fire dept. vehicle
Taken to hospital by non lire dept. vehicle
Taken to others than a hospital

Not ctassitied above
0 Uncetermined or not reported

3

-

T SEE REMARKS ON BACK

] SEE ADDITIONAL REPORT

12 E.

HELLE

HOME ADDRESS

TJENNIFER

L

08~ -84l

CASUALTY SEVERE ENOUGH TO CHECK ON LATER CASUALTY l y . DELETE
YES = NO ENTER CORRECT CODE NUMBER INBOX | NUMBER |O| Fa) 2 T CHANGE
CASUALTY LAST NAME FIRST NAME MI 0.08. AGE

TlM:m—»F/?ID/? TO
2121210

INJURY |

coLumppu

s ST., PLEHSANT\/ILLE OH

Y3 14R

TELEPHCNE

(-14-Y6B8~-3599

SEX
1 Male
2 Female

7

CASUALTY TYPE
1 Fire Casuaity

2 Acton Casuatty /
3 Frrd Jasoally

SEVERITY
1 Injury
2 Death

L

3 Civihan

AFFILIATION

2 Crher Emergency Pérsonnel

3

1 Lessinan t Day
2 1to7 Days

3 Bto30Days

4 1toc 2 Manths

5 3106 Months

6 7to 12Months

7 Over 3 Year

B Not a Structure

FAMILIARITY WITH STRUCTURE

0 Ungetermined or
nat reparted

b

LOCATION AT !GNITION
1 Intimatety invoived with igrtian
2 Inthe roam or space of fire
3 On same fioor as ongin of fire
4 In same building as ongin of fire
5 Qutside of building of tire origin
but on property
6 Fire casualty oft property ot fire ongin
0 Undetermined or not reporied

8 Not a fire casuaity
9 Not ctasstheg apove

Asieep

Unaer restraint
Too young to act
Too oid 10 act

NOU B W~

L%

CONDITIGIN BEFCRE INJURY

Mentally hanaicapped, senile
0 Unaetermined or not reporied

Bedridden, other ohysical handicap
Impaved by drugs, aiconol 8 Awake, unimpared

9 Not classified above

/

1 No time to escape;

3 Locken doors
4 {egal gates. locks

fire progressed too rapidly
¢ Fire between casualty and exit

C ONDITION PREVENTING ESCAPE

explasian or

escape or not a factor
9 Not classified apove
0 Uncetermined of

8 No conditions prevented

ACTIVITY AT TIME OF INJURY
1 Escaping

2 Rescue attempt
3 Fire control

4 Response/return
S Cleanup, salvage.

Clathing and casualty burmng not reported R mop-up
Movea 100 slowly 6 Sleeping
Victim incapacitated prior 1o ignition ! 7 Unable 10 act
0 Ungeterrmined or nQt reportea

8 Irrational acton
9 Not classified above

CAUSE OF INJURY

1 Caught in, under, between
trapped by

2 Exposed to fire products

3 Exposed 1o chemical radiation

4 Fell or stepped on, over, nto

O

5 QOverexertion

6 Rubbed by, contact with

7 Struck by
9 Not classified above

0 Undetermined or not reported

8§ Not applicale

7

2 Burns only

3 Asphyxia smoke only
4 Wound. cut. bleeding
$ Distocation, tracture

BATURE OF INJURY
1 Burns asphyxia/smoke

6 Complaint of pain

7 Shock

8 Stran, sprain

9 Not ciassified above

0 Undeterminec or not reported

PART OF BODY iNJURED

1 Head. neck

2 Boagy, trunk. back
3 Arm

4 Leg

S Hand
6 Foot

3

7 internal

Inciuded are resprratory system, hean

8 Muttiple parts

9 Not classiiea abcve
0 Unaetermined or not reporned

Died

7

QWO e LN -

DISPOSITION
Retused help

LIFE FLIEAT

Treatea at scene and released

Taken to hospral by fire dept. vehicle
Taken tn hospitat by non fire gept. vehicle
Taken 10 other than a hospital

Not ciassified above
Undetermined or not reported

17/
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Fill In This Report In Your Own Words

OHIO FIRE INCIDENT
REPORTING SYSTEM

Fire Department

PLEASANT - VA
== &

! 2 4

CIVILIAN CASUALTY

LA

NFIRS-2

3

=

0 Undet

9 Not classitied above

FDiB incident No. 4‘ Exp. Mo. Day Year Day of the Week Alarm Time
No.

23019 L gzieS T e el 7 FRIDAY  16H717'2 0t
CASUALTY SEVERE ENOQUGH TO CHECK ON LATER CASUALTY | 1 . DELETE

Yes O No O ENTER CORRECT CODE NUMBER IN BOX | NUMBER IO fO [3 2 T CHANGE
CASUALTY LAST NAME FIAST NAME Mi poe AGE TIME OF PR IC K’) 7¢

- INJURY
HELLNER SARAN R. lic-c1-83 | 4 zZ121210
HOME ADDRESS TELEPHONE
4qa7 BEAVER DR. N.E. THCRNVILLE QHI0 43076 |61Y-246-523]
SEK CASUALTY TYPE 7/ SEVERITY AFFILIATION
1 Male 1 Fire Casuaity 1 tnjury . 3
2 Female 2 Action Casualty ' 2 Death 2 2 Orher Emergency Persannel :
T EME Casusty 3 ivitizn
FAMILIARITY WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION AT IGNITION CONOITION BEFORE INJURY
1 lessthan 1 Day 1 Intimately involved with ignition 1 Asieep
2 P to 7 Days 2 Inthe room or space of fire 2 Beandden, other physical handicap
3 Bto 30 Days 0 Undetermined of 3 On same ftoor as ongin of fwe 8 Not a fire casualty 3 Impaired by drugs. alcohol 8 Awake. unimpaired
4 1o 2 Monihs not reported 4 in same building as origin of fira 9 Not classified above 4 Under restraint 9 Not classified above
S Elo 6 Months w=—w==.| 5 Qutside of buiiding of fire origin S Too young to act {
6 71012 Months but on property 6 Too old to act
7 Over 1 Year O 6 Fire casualty off property of tire arnigin Lf 7 Mentally handcapped, senile
B Not a Structure 0 Undetermined or not reported 0 Undetermined or not reported |
CONDITION PREVENTING ESCAPE ACTIVITY AT TIME OF INJURY CAUSE OF INJURY
1 Ne lime 10 8scaps; explosion of 1 Escaping 1 Caught in, under, between 6 Rubbed by, contact with
fire prograssed too rapidly 8 Na conditions prevented 2 Rescue artempl trapped by 7 Struck by
2 Fire between casualty and exi escape of not a factor 3 Fire controt 2 Exposed to fire products 9 Not classified above
3 Locked doors 9 Not classified above 4 Response/return 8 irational action 3 Exposed lo chemwscat radiation 0 Undetermined or not reported
4 illegal gates, locks QO Undetermined or 5 Cleanup, salvage, 9 Not classied above 4 Fell cr steppea on, over, inte 8 Not applicable
5 Clothing and casualty ourning not reponsd mop-up TN 5 Overexerion
6 Moved 100 slowly 6 Sieeping Z
7 Victim incapacitated prior 10 ignition 7 Unable to act
0 Undetermined or not reported X
NATURE OF INJURY PART OF BODY INJURED DISPOSITION
1 Burns asphyxia/smoke 6 Complaint of pain 1 Head, neck 7 internal t Relfused help
2 Burns only 7 Shock 2 Body, trunk, back Included are respiratory system, heart 2 Treated at scene and released ;
3 Asphyxia smoke only 8 Stran, sprain 3 Arm 8 Mutlipie pans 3 Taken to hosphal by fire dept. vehicle
4 \Wound, cut, bleeding 9 Not classihed above 4 Lag 9 Not classitied above 4 Taken 10 hospital by nan fire dept. vehicle
£ Dislocation, fracture 0 Undetermined or not reported S Hand 0 Undetermined or not reponed 5 Taken o other than a hospital
6 Foot 6 Died

El

ermined of not reportec

=

B SEE REMARKS ON BACK

[] SEE ADDITIONAL REPORT

‘NJEI Y

=

CASUALTY SEVERE ENOUGH TO CHECK ON LATER CASUALTY Y i DELETE
ves 2 NO T2 ENTER COARECT CODE NUMBER INBOX | NUMBER O [O 1/7] 2 T CHANGE
CASUALTY LAST NAME FIRST NAME ] oC8 AGE TECF PRICR 7
KELLNER CATHERINE ©3-15-59| 28 |™™iziz120
HOME ADDRESS TELEPHONE

Cr1-246-5237

1 Male
2 Femaie

4997 BERVER DR
L

CASUALTY TYPE 7
1 Fire Casuaity

2 Action Casualty

3 Fhad Casually

THORNVILLE OHLO 4307

1 injury
l 2 Death

, 2 Othe
3 Civili

AFFILIATION

: 3

r Emergency Personnel
an

FAMILIARITY WITH STRUCTURE
Less tran 1 Day
1107 Days

810 30 Days

1 to 2 Months
210 6 Months

7 to 12 Manths
Over 1 Year

8 Not a Structure

0 Undetermined or
not reported

D BN

LOCATION AT IGNITION

1 Intimately involveg with ignition
1nt the room or space of fire

On same floor as ongin of fire
In same building as ongin of fire

0

» e wn

Outside of building of fire origin
but on property

oo

Undetermined or not recorted

Fire casualty oft property of fire origin

8 Not a fire casualty
9 WNot ciassified above

Lf

T CONDITION BEFORE INJUAY

Asleed

Bedrigden. other phys
tmpared by drugs, aic
Ungsr restraint

Too young ta act

Too ola to act
Mentally hangicapped
Undetermined or not r

1
2
3
4
E
6
7

0

ical handicap
ohol 8 Awake. unimpared

9 Not ctassiied above

. senile
eported

[

CONDITION PREVENTING ESCAPE
1 Na tme 1o escape: expiosion of
fire progressed too rapily
2 Fire between casualfty and exst
3 Locked doors
4 litlegal gates, locks
5 Clothing and casualty burning
6 Moved 100 slowly
7 Vicum ingcapacitated prior to ignition

B No conditions prevented
escape or not a factor

¢ Not classified above

0 Uncetermmed or
not reponed

Escaping

Rescue anempt
Fire cantrot
Respanse/return
Cleanup, salvage.
mop-up

Sleeping

Unable to act

LI A

aNo®

ACTIVITY AT TIME OF INJURY

Ungetermined or not reportea

£ OF INJURY

trapped by
2 Exposed 10 fire products

8 lratonal action
9 Not classified above

CAUS
1 Caught in, under. between
4 Felt

1

3 Exposed to chemical ragiation

or siepped on, over, IntQ

5 Overexertion

6 Rubbed by, comtact with

7 Struck by

9 Not ciassitied above

0 Undetermined or not reported
8 Not applicable

—

Z

NATURE OF INJURY

1 Burns asphyxia/smoke
2 Bums only

3 Aspnhyxia smoke only
4 Wound. cut, bleeding
5 Dislocation, fracture

7 Shocx

6 Complaint of pain

B Stran. spramn
9 Not ciassified above
0 Undetermines or not reported

PART OF BODY INJURED

1 Heag, neck

2 Body. lrunk,

3 Arm
4 Leg
5 Hand
6 Foot

2

7 internal
Inciuded are respiratary system.,
8 Muttivle pars
9 Not classified apove
0 Undetermined or not reported

back

DISPOS

. heart

=
>

6 Diea

9 Not classitied above
0 Undetermined or not reparted

ITION

1 Refused nelp

2 Treateg at scene and released

3 Taken to hosonal by fire dept. venicle

4 Taken tn hospital by non fire cept. venicie
5 Taken 10 otner than a hospital

3

$ SEE REMARKS ON BACK

=

SEE ADDITICNAL REPORT

MEMBER MAKING REPORT

WILLIAM B. HAMMoN D, TR,

Date

[2-22-8

I OFFICER IN CHARGE

7

Date

WILLIAM B. HAMMOND TR, 12-12-¢

COM 5014
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